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Survey Overview and Companies Surveyed
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1.

Survey Overview

Survey Overview

B Survey targets: Manufacturing companies that
have three or more overseas affiliates (including
at least one production base)

u No. of companies questionnaires were mailed to:
992

u Responses returned: 625 (response rate:63.0%)
(*) 180 companies are responded by WEB, 445
companies by mail.

u Period of survey: Sent in July, 2013
Responses returned from July to September, 2013
Face-to-face interviews and phone interviews
conducted from August to October, 2013

u Main survey topics:
- Medium-term business prospects
- Evaluations of overseas business performance
- Promising countries or regions for overseas
business operations

- Business Prospects in China

- Infrastructure Needs & Issues in Business Operation
Countries

- Global Management Issues and Future Strategies

| Note: “Overseas business operations” is defined
as production, sales, and R&D activities at
overseas affiliates, as well as outsourcing of
manufacturing and procurement.

Note:

The chemical industry shall cover chemicals (including plastic products) and pharmaceuticals
while the general machinery industry, the electrical equipment & electronics industry, the
automobiles industry, and the precision machinery industry shall cover corresponding
assemblies and parts hereinafter unless otherwise specified.

p.2

Figure 1: No. of Respondent Companies by Industrial Classification
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Figure 2:
No. of Respondent
Companies by Capital

Figure 3:
No. of Respondent
Companies by Net Sales

companies)
Industry Type FY2011] FY2012| Proportion
Automobiles 107 121 19.4%)
Chemicals 89 92 14.7%
Electrical Equipment & Electronics 97 89 14.2%
General Machinery 51] 61 9.8%
Precision Machinery 33 38 6.1%)
Foods 30| 32 5.1%
Textiles 28| 26 4.2%
Metal Products 28| 18 2.9%
Ceramics, Cement & Glass 14 18 2.9%)
Nonferrous Metals 24 17 2.7%
Steel 19| 17 2.7%
Petroleum & Rubber 15 15 2.4%)
Paper, Pulp & Wood 10 12 1.9%
Transportation (excl. Automobiles) 14 11 1.8%
Other 54 58 9.3%)
Total 613 625 100.0%
(companies)
Paid-in Capital FY2011] FY2012 | Proportion
Less than ¥300 mn. 89 97 15.5%
¥300 mn. up to ¥1 bn. 72 74 11.8%
¥1 bn. up to ¥5 bn. 138 152 24.3%
¥5 bn. up to ¥10 bn. 87| 91 14.6%
¥10 bn. or more 213 197 31.5%
Holding company 13 12 1.9%
No response 1 2 0.3%
Total 613 625 100.0%
companies)
Net Sales FY2011] FY2012 | Proportion|
Less than ¥10 bn. 75 82 13.1%
¥10 bn. up to ¥50 bn. 211 217 34.7%
¥50 bn. up to ¥100 bn. 101 112 17.9%
¥100 bn. up to ¥300 bn. 111 108 17.3%
¥300 bn. up to ¥1 trillion 64 56 9.0%
¥1 trillion or more 41 40 6.4%
No response 10 10 1.6%
Total 613 625| 100.0%
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2. Trends of Overseas Affiliates

@While we surveyed a number of overseas affiliates of respondent companies by region/function every year,

Aggregate calculation regarding respondent companies

p.3

Figure 5: State of Holding of Overseas Affiliates

there were problems such as; 1) Difficulty in direct comparison with the previous year since respondent
companies were not necessarily the same; 2) Difficulty in grasping the movements such as increased number

One or more overseas affiliates for production

No. of
of overseas affiliates by new establishment, and decreased number of overseas affiliates by merger or Country/Area respondents | proportion
integration based on the present form of questioning. Therefore, questions have been revised to fill in the _ (company)
increased/decreased number by region/function in the event there was an increase/decrease in the number ; ﬂ]‘”,‘la g ‘212471 471;22;0
1H H H allan 0%
of overseas affiliates in FY2012 (From April 1, 2012 to March 31, 2013). 3 [North America >c3 213%
4 |Indonesia 189 30.2%
Figure 4: Increase/decrease in the Number of Overseas Affiliates During FY2012 5 |EU 15 152 | 24.3%
6 [Taiwan 142 22.7%
7 [Malaysia 136 21.8%
companies 200 r 8 |India 135 21.6%
[ production 9 [Vietham 131 21.0%
P 10 |Korea 124 19.8%
5
Sales 11 [Mexico 93 | 14.9%
150 L M ReD 12 [Philippines 84 | 13.4%
m] |:| Area administration 13 |Brazil 72 11.5%
7 [ other 14 [Singapore 66 10.6%
15 |Central & Eastern Europe 54 8.6%
100 .
o % { Increase One or more overseas affiliates for sales
No. of
, g Country/Area respondents | proportion
g (company)
%0 7 é 1_[China 345 | 55.2%
i 2 [North America 279 44.6%
ﬁ o ﬁ ﬁ%% 3 |EU15 252 | 40.3%
imar - )
1 5 S 5 2 1 4 |Fong Kong 013200
g s Eﬁ El_lhzj = = = ingapore 2%
5 1% % z i 2 6 |Thailand 184 | 20.4%
e 5 < 7 |Tai 168 | 26.9%
S % ¥ o3z 7~ A3 U’./\E;’Oﬁ/‘” C Z® Q alwan 9%
@03%%%%%\%%%7 232%22%%% 2833 0 8 |Korea 162 | 25.9%)| Note: The
50 + % &‘j& % ao% Q% ® % 2 6,) ’{&@%‘ % S Zz73% 2 = ﬁ Y 9 [India 113 18.1%| percentage
% Q 29% 2 % 1S53 3¢ L) < %, 10 |Indonesia 99 15.8%| written in the
S - 39 ERE S ) %\ 7 e A 3, S % 2 11 [Malaysia 95 15.2%| table shows
= % d;\ Q% 6; m/o\ Y % Decrease 12 B_raZiI 82 13.12/0 the proportion
-100 L e S 3% % 32 © 9 13 |Vietnam 67 10.7%|  of respondent
2 > > 14 [Mexico 65 10.4% companies.
K) 15 |Philippines 50 8.0%
~

e

BThe number of overseas affiliates continues to increase

» The number of overseas affiliates established by companies surveyed in FY2012 was 720 (Breakdown: Production: 368, sales:
exceeding the number in FY2011 (688).

BThe focus is on China and ASEAN when analyzing by region

219, R&D: 18, Area Administration: 24, others: 91),

« With respect to the regional number of affiliates established, China stands out with the highest increase (139 companies) but ASEAN 5 exceeds China with an increase of 149 companies. In
particular, Indonesia’s increase (58 companies) was the highest within the ASEAN region. In comparison to the previous survey, the number of overseas affiliates in North America
increased by 119 (43 in the previous survey) which reflects the healthy North American economy and accelerated establishment of affiliates.

J
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3. Overseas Production and Overseas Sales p.4

Refer to Appendix 6 regarding values of Figures 7 and 8.
Figure 6: Ratios of Overseas Production !and Overseas Sales ?

Figure 7. Ratios of Overseas Production 1 by Major Industry

Medium-term plans (FY2016)

1 .
4% | FY2011 (Actual)| FY2012 (Actual) Pﬁli‘gj ; ?gﬁg'“;"é%ﬂ
4 % B Overseas Sales Ratlos 3 $% No. of No. of ( J Nu.)of p ( No. uf)
3 gy | —®—Overseas Production Ratios 3 B% e ?;nﬁopg:ieer: e Le;nﬁopg:izns‘
I 0, 0, 0, 0,
381 T 3 04 Chemicals 24.2% 74] 25.0% 82| 26.8% 82| 30.5% 74
38| 3 8% ngs'ery 24.3% 45| 252% 56| 26.5% 54| 28.7% 49
3 9 i i
3% Eecriea Fqument& | 45206 88| 43.3% 78| 44.9% 78| 47.6% 73
301 3@ 3 ®% 3 D% Y2013 Automobiles 33.4% 98| 39.4% 114| 42.0% 112| 47.4% 108
287 et Projected - -
All industries 31.3%: 550| 32.9%: 559 34.6%: 554 38.6%: 521
2 66
Actual
2 %15 g%
2 %1
2 % Figure 8. Ratios of Overseas Sales 2 by Major Industry
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 FY
FY2013
- N FY2011 (Actual)[ FY2012 (Actual) (Projected)
EmOverseas production ratios based on FY2012 performance have e e e
returned to pre-Thai flood crisis levels _ — S E——
« The actual FY2012 overseas production ratio was 32.9%, exceeding the actual FY2011 ratio Chemicals 30.1% 86| 31.1% 90| 33.6% 88
(31.3%), which fell due to the impact of the Thai flood crisis, by 1.6%, and returning almost General
to the most recent peak value in FY2010 (33.3%). Machinery 43.2% 45] 39.9% 59( 41.0% 57
* FY2013 performance estimates indicate new records for both the overseas sales ratio Eloctrical Equioment &
(37.3%) and the overseas production ratio (34.6%). There was no change in the expansion Electronicsq P 45.1% 94| 42.8% 86( 45.5% 85
of overseas production ratios despite a brush with a weak yen in the latter half of the
financial year (Figure 6). Automobiles 36.0%: 102| 38.8%: 117| 41.4%: 113
BOverseas production ratios for automobiles are projected to increase All industries 34.2%: 586| 35.4%: 601 37.3%; 589
even further
* Prospects for the overseas production ratio in medium-term plans (FY2016) is 38.6%. ) ) ) )
« When analyzed by industry, overseas production is projected to expand even further, in 1 (Overseas Production) / (Domestic Production + Overseas Production)
particular for automobiles (FY2013 performance projected — medium-term plans: 5.4% 2 (Overseas Sales) / (Domestic Sales + Overseas Sales)
\increase) (Figure 7). ) 3 Ratios were calculated by simply averaging the values the respondent

companies provided.
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1.1. Summary p.5

1. Indonesia, India, Thailand and China voting ratios balance out in promising
countries over the medium term

B The rankings for the most promising countries have fluctuated greatly among promising countries over the medium
term. For the first time since this survey began, China has fallen from 1st place to 4" place while Indonesia, for which
market expansion expectations are high, took 1st place for the first time. India stayed in 2" place but its voting ratio fell
sharply. The voting ratios of the top 4 countries, including the 3 ranked Thailand, balance out at around 40%. However,
India and China remained in 1st and 2" place as promising countries over the long term (the next 10 years or so) and
both countries are recognized to be major destinations for business operations in the future. (- Chapters Il, IV and V)

2. Companies that don’t choose China from as a promising country are most
concerned about “increasing labour costs/difficulties in securing a workforce”.
On the other hand, companies that choose it as a promising country evaluate
China by market size and growth potential

B The number of companies that named China as a promising country in both this survey and the previous survey fell by
almost half. However, very few companies that don’t choose China as a promising country in this survey respond that
they will scale-back/withdraw their businesses in China. Further, more than 40% of companies that don’t choose China
as promising are most concerned about “increasing labour costs/difficulties in securing a workforce” while companies
that choose China as a promising country evaluated it for its market size and growth potential, showing that the results
for China are divided depending on its point of view. (- Chapter V)

3. Japanese manufacturing companies’ overseas operations are on track to expand

B Overseas production ratios have started to expand again and over 80% of responding companies continue to have a
stance of strengthening/expansion for overseas business. Just less than 90% of companies that will strengthen/expand
overseas businesses have a stance of maintenance or expansion in their domestic businesses. Overseas business
contributes to domestic business by providing overseas information for domestic development, improving
organizational strength by increasing the number of people with experience in overseas business and streamlining
domestic business, etc. (- Chapters | and IlI)

Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



1.1. Summary p.6

4. Efforts of Japanese manufacturing companies in emerging markets have had
certain results

B Major customers in emerging markets will continue to be mostly Japanese manufacturers but there is a tendency
towards a certain amount of expansion in sales to non-Japanese manufacturers. Approximately 15% of companies
conduct consumer-oriented businesses such as B to C transactions but there are also many companies that include
the middle-income band in their target customers. Japanese companies are evaluated as having higher product
competitiveness in Asian emerging markets than Chinese, Korean and Indian companies. It was indicated that
advances in transferring partial control of headquarter functions to emerging countries and introducing global IT
systems will be made in the future. (- Chapter VII)

5. Many respondents noted that, among emerging countries, India has issues with
its electricity infrastructure

B Approximately 30% of companies that have business operations in emerging countries responded that there were
issues with electricity infrastructure and India had the highest ratio out of the most promising countries at
approximately 60%. Meanwhile, only approximately 10% of companies responded that there were issues with industrial
water supply. With respect to transportation/communications infrastructures (roads, railways, ports and harbours,
airports, communications networks), the greatest needs were for improvements in roads across the whole region. (-
Chapter VI)

Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



1.2. Key Findings (Annual Questions) p.7

B Japanese manufacturing companies’ overseas business operations have a tendency towards strengthening over the medium

term

. The increase in local production affiliates (720 companies) exceeded that of the previous survey (688 companies). (-~ Page 3) Overseas production ratios (FY2013
projected: 34.6%) have started to increase again and when analyzed by industry, there was a sharp rise in overseas production ratios for automobiles (medium-term
plan: 47.4%). (-~ Page 4) For the 4th consecutive year since the financial Crisis in 2008 (“Lehman Shock”), there has been a continued high level with over 80% of
responding companies stating that they had a stance of strengthening overseas business operations over the medium term (82.5%). (- Page 13)

B Domestic business strengthening/expansion increased for the first time in three years
. Activities to strengthen/expand domestic business increased across all industries (25.7% - 28.0%). (-~ Page 13) When analyzing by industry, continuing on from the
previous survey, there was a sharp increase of contractive stances to 20% (14.6% — 19.0%) in the automobiles industry. (- Page 14)

B Just less than 90% of companies strengthening/expanding overseas businesses have a maintenance/expansion stance in

their domestic businesses

. Just less than 90% (86.4%) of companies (500) that are expanding overseas businesses over the medium term have a stance of maintaining or expanding domestic
businesses. (- Page 15)

. The main reason for domestic business strengthening/expansion is “increase in demand in existing business” and the most negative factor in domestic business
prospects is “the contraction of the domestic market” (80.2%). (-~ Pages 16 and 17)

. Domestic business prospects in the case of a long-term weak Yen taking root were mostly “No impact on domestic business prospects” (56.2%). (- Page 18)

B The main effects of overseas business on domestic business were “provision of overseas information for domestic

development”, “improvements in domestic organizational strength” and “streamlining domestic business”

. Approximately 85% of companies surveyed recognized that there is a positive synergetic effect between overseas business operations on domestic business. The
main effects were “provision of overseas information for domestic development” (38.2% , “improvements in domestic organizational strength” (36.0%) and
“streamlining of domestic business” (33.5%). (- Page 19)

B The evaluation of overseas business operations is that degrees of satisfaction in both sales and profits are at the same level

as in the previous survey

. When analyzing by degree of satisfaction, there has been a large drop in the results for China due to intensified competition and difficulties in cost-cutting, etc.
(2.44 - 2.25) but the results for North America (2.56 - 2.72) and ASEAN 5 (2.61 - 2.72) improved due to the weak Yen and market expansion, etc. and the total for the
all regions is at the same level as the previous survey (2.54 - 2.56). (» Pages 9 to 12)

B |n promising countries/regions for business operations over the medium term, China has fallen from 1st place to 4t place for

the first time since this survey began. Indonesia held off India to take 1st place.

. For the first time since this survey began, respondents who nominated China in the promising countries ranking was reduced by half and China fell from 15t place to 4%
place. Indonesia took 1%t place and Thailand was ranked 3™ but the number of respondents who nominated India fell greatly and it remained in 2" place. The voting
ratio for Indonesia, India, Thailand and China is around 40% and this balances out with other countries. (-~ Pages 20 and 21)

B Companies that removed China from the list of promising countries are most concerned about “rising labour costs/difficulties

in securing aworkforce”

. The number of companies that nominated China as a promising country in both this survey and the previous survey reduced by almost half.

. Companies that don’t choose China as a promising country are almost all conducting business in China and more than 40% (41.2%) are concerned over the medium
term about “rising labour costs/difficulties in securing a workforce”. (» Page 22)

Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



1.2. Key Findings (Individual Themes) p.8

B Approximately 30% of companies surveyed recognize that there are issues with electricity infrastructure in emerging
countries where they conduct business. Only approximately 10% cite issues with industrial water supply. With respect to
transportation/communications infrastructures, the greatest needs are for improvements in roads.

. Approximately 30% of companies surveyed recognize that there are issues with electricity infrastructure in emerging countries where they conduct business. When
analyzing by region, the country with the highest ratio (57.7%) of concerning issues was India. Meanwhile, only approximately 10% of respondents had issues with
industrial water supply. (-~ Pages 42 to 44).

. The highest demand for improvements in transportation/communications infrastructure was in roads (58.5%). The next highest demand was for communications
networks (24.4%). (- Pages 45 and 46)

B Incentives based on FTA/EPA were most used in ASEAN-related transactions
. Approximately 20% of companies surveyed use incentives based on FTA/EPA but it was indicated that these are most used in the ASEAN region. (-~ Pages 47 and
48)

B The most used financial institutions in emerging markets are Japanese. Issues with local financial institutions are high
interest rates and Japanese language support

. It was indicated that Japanese financial institutions are widely used in emerging markets from “deposits/remittances/settlement” and “finance in country of business
(local currency) “ to “conferring/advice/consulting”. The second highest percentage went to local financial institutions. (- Page 49)
. Issues/dissatisfaction with local financial institutions were “interest rates are high” and “insufficient Japanese language support”. When analyzing by market, there

are comparative issues such as “Difficult to build relationships” in China and “procedures take a long time” in India. (- Page 50)

B  Progress is being made with transactions with non-Japanese manufacturers in emerging markets. Effort in emerging markets

have had certain results.

. Currently, approximately ¥4 of companies surveyed only conduct transactions with Japanese manufacturers in emerging markets. Future customers will mostly be
Japanese manufacturers but there are prospects for a certain expansion in transactions with non-Japanese manufacturers. (- Page 51)

. Approximately 15% of companies surveyed focused on the middle- to high-income bands as targets for their consumer-oriented businesses (B to C transactions).
Efforts in emerging markets are obtaining certain results. (- Pages 52 and 53)

B Japanese companies are evaluated as having higher product competitiveness in emerging markets than companies from
emerging markets

. When analyzing companies surveyed overall, product competitiveness in emerging markets is evaluated as being higher for Japanese companies than for Chinese,
Korean and Indian companies. Meanwhile, European/American companies are evaluated as having higher product competitiveness than Japanese counterparts and
it appears that they are recognized as tough competitors. (-~ Page 54)

B Progress will be made with partially transferring control of headquarter functions to emerging countries in the future.
Approximately 10% of companies have already introduced global IT systems and approximately 30% are considering
introduction over the medium term.

. Currently, progress is being made with transferring partial control of headquarter functions to developed countries and, in the future, control of headquarter functions
such as regional headquarters or design functions, etc. will also be transferred to emerging countries. (» Page 55)

. Approximately 10% of companies surveyed have already introduced global IT systems. Approximately 30% are considering introduction over the medium term. (-
Page 56)

Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



Il. Performance Evaluations (FY2012 Performance)
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l. 1. Evaluations of Degrees of Satisfaction with Profits and Net Sales (by major country and region) P.9

Q i : _ : ’ : Figure 11: Countries/Regions More Profitable than Japan
Which of the following applies concerning your company’s FY2012 net sales and profits (Descending order by ratio)
compared with initial targets in the countries/regions overseas you invested in? {COMpanies)
1: Unsatisfactory 2: Somewhat unsatisfactory Countrv/Redion "Mﬁre Izrofita?le Respt;nses per|  Ratio:
3: Can’t say either way ~ 4: Somewhat satisfactory  5: Satisfactory ountry/Regio r;;;_ré‘g:'(‘l) region (CZ‘;““‘”eS (/)]
1. Thailand 129 363 35.5%
Figure 9: Satisfaction with Net Sales/Profits (all-industry averages) 2. China 124 517 24.0%
3. NIEs3 60 267 22.5%
4. Indonesia 54 251 21.5%
(FY of performance) FY2010 FY2011 FY2012 5. Philippines 29 143 20.3%
Net Sales 2.85 +0.30 2.64 A0.21 2.63 (A 0.01) (Note) When companies were asked about their profitability in FY2012 in countries/regions in
i which they had businesses, they were asked to respond regarding the country/region
Profits 2.75 +0.21 2.54 4021 2.56 (+0.02) which hadyhigher rates of profita)llbility than Japan. “Protal regponsgs 2)"is theysur% of the
(Note 1) These figures are simple averages of assessments by country and region. number of companies that responded to inquiries about satisfaction with profits and those
(Note 2) Numbers in parentheses indicate the increase/decrease over the previous year's assessments. that responded to the comparison of profitability with Japan.

ﬁEvaIuation of degrees of satisfaction with profits and nm

sales were almost the same as the previous year
Figure 10: Satisfaction with Profits (By region) Degrees of satisfaction in FY2012 performance (overseas business)
were 2.63 for net sales (A 0.01 on the previous year) and 2.56 for
profits (+0.02), making both almost the same as last year. (Figure 9).
(1) Asian Countries (2) Inter-America (3) Europe/Russia EDegrees of satisfaction in Thailand have increased but
Average score for China, they have decreased for the second
3.20 3.20 3.20 Satisfactory consecutive year
ﬂ ﬁ Degrees of satisfaction in Thailand have recovered now that the
3.00 3.00 3.00 impact of the floods has dissipated, giving it the highest evaluation
@ for FY2012 performance out of all countries/regions (2.87).
280 280 280 | Unsatisfactory]  Meanwhile, degrees of satisfaction in China are in a downward trend
since their peak in FY2010 performance and this year, China had
260 [ 260 [ 260 the lowest evaluation out of all countries/regions (2.25) (Figure 10
).
240 240 240 mNorth America’s evaluation increased
i L L Degrees of satisfaction in North America increased to almost the
2.20 2.20 2.20 . L N .
same level as degrees of satisfaction in profits in Indonesia (2.72).
200 | 200 | 200 | Mexico, which was included in the list of countries/regions this year,
exceeded the overall average (2.72). On the other hand, reflecting
1.80 . . . . 1.80 " " " " 1.80 L L L L the economic slowdown, the degrees of satisfaction in Brazil did not
FY of 20 8 2 09 2010 20 1 20 2 2008 20 © 2 00 2011 20 2 2008 20 @ 2 Q0 2011 20 2 exceed the overall average (2.40) (Figure 10 (2)).
performance —— Total Total .Ihe pumbef of compgnies_/response rati’o_ for Thailand
_A— Indonesia ---m-- Latin America —A—Russia having a higher proflt_ ratio than Japan” increased but
e Thailand Mexico —o— Central & Eastern Europe both decreas'ed for China
) _O_EU15 129 companies (increase of 10 on FY2011 performance) that
—e— China —&—Brazil o Turke responded that Thailand had exceeded Japan in profit ratios and
—o— India —>— North America Y response ratio was 36.3% (a 2.5 point increase), taking 1st place
among evaluated countries/regions. 124 companies responded

(Note 1) Individual aggregation of Mexico and Brazil have been separated from Latin America since FY2012 results.
Aggregation for Turkey has been added since FY2012 results.

(Note 2) See Appendix 7 for more detailed data collated by country/region. Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.

China (down 31), putting it in 2" place, and respondent ratio was
v4.2% (a 6.1 point decrease) (Figure 11). j




II. 2. Reasons for Satisfaction with Profitability (by major country and region)

Figure 12: Reasons for Satisfaction with Profitability over Time (Multiple responses)

p.10

ASEAN 5 China India North America EU 15
1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0% 1 0%
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(Note) Companies who responded with “4. Somewhat satisfactory” and/or “5 Satisfactory” regarding profitability were asked for the reasons on a region/country basis. The percentages
represent the ratios of each choice to the total number of responses (shown in parentheses under the fiscal year of performance) for reasons given for the relevant region/country.
Multiple choices were possible.

(lCharacteristic of reasons for satisfaction with profits in FY2012 performance was an
increase in response ratio for “6. Foreign exchange gains”
The reason for satisfaction with profits with the highest response ratio remained unchanged as “1. Good
performance of sales in the country/region. ” A difference compared to the previous year (FY2011
performance) was the increase in responses for “6. Foreign exchange gains (including effects of Yen rates
in consolidated accounting) ” as shown across the 5 major countries/regions in Figure 12.

=—{ll— 1. Good performance of sales in the country/region

—O0— 2
— 3.
—— 4.

O— =

6. Foreign exchange gains (including effects of
Yen rates in consolidated accounting)

Good performance of exports in the country/region
Successful cost cuts (personnel, materials, etc.)
Cost cuts via consolidation of manufacturing

Manufacturing facilities brought fully on line BThere was good performance in sales within the ASEAN 5 region
The response ratio for “1. Good performance of sales in the country/region” increased from 78.8% last
year to 84.9% (up 6.1%) in the ASEAN 5 with the number of responding companies rising from 134 to 180
(up 49). Meanwhile, the ratios for India and China fell for the second consecutive year to 75.9% (a 4.4

\_ point decrease) and 68.8% (a 24.5 point decrease) respectively.

J
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II. 3. Reasons for Dissatisfaction with Profitability (by major country and region)

Figure 13: Reasons for Dissatisfaction with Profitability over Time (Multiple responses)

p.11
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(Note) Companies who responded with “1. Unsatisfactory” and/or “2. Somewhat unsatisfactory” regarding profitability were asked for the reasons on a region/country basis.
The percentages represent the ratios of each choice to the total number of responses (shown in parentheses under the fiscal year of performance) for reasons given for
the relevant region/country. Multiple choices were possible.

a strong Yen

. Difficulty in cutting costs (personnel, materials, etc.)
. Not brought fully on line right after establishment
. Demand for discounts from customers

. Difficulty in getting customers (intense competition)
. Shrinking market due to economic fluctuations

. Decreased competitiveness of products due to

. Foreign exchange losses (including effects of

Yen rates in consolidated accounting)

[l“6. Decreased competitiveness of products due to a strong Yen” fell for all
countries/regions
Since FY2009 performance, a strong Yen has been a factor in the difficulties experienced by Japanese
companies in overseas markets (2" reason for dissatisfaction in the previous result) but there has
been an impact from the weak Yen which began in the latter half of 2012 and the response ratio and
the number of responding companies reduced by half in FY2012 performance.

BThe biggest reason for dissatisfaction in Asia was “4. Difficulty in getting customers”
whereas in the EU 15, it was “5. Shrinking market due to economic fluctuations”,
continuing on from the previous year
Over 40% of companies that responded with reasons for dissatisfaction with profits in ASEAN 5, China
and India cited “4. Difficulty in getting customers” and observed stiff competition in the local markets.
With the impact of the debt crisis, recovery of demand in the EU 15 is slow and half of responding
companies cited “5.” Meanwhile, economic recovery in North America is noticeable and response ratio
\for “5.”, which was 72.2% at its peak (FY2008 performance), was 18.6% in FY2012 performance.

\

J
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l. 4. Evaluations of Degrees of Satisfaction with Net Sales and Profits (by industry) p.12

Figure 15: Satisfaction with Profits by Country/Region (three key industries)

Figure 14: Evaluating Satisfaction of Net Sales & Profits (Fy2012

erformance - - -
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. i ith [ No.of . . .
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10. Automobile 2.75 251 A0.05 A0.09] 115 |Turkey 3.13
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(Note) The industries in the table above are ordered according to average values for 250 Unsatisfactory
Profits from highest to lowest. 200 |

\ 1.50

WAl industries fell below the evaluation “3” (as initially targeted)

« In a comparison of degrees of satisfaction with profits, with healthy market
expansion in the Asian region in the background, steel took 1t place for 2
consecutive years, however, identical to the previous survey, no industry
exceeded evaluation 3 (= as initially targeted) (Figure 14).

mDegrees of satisfaction with profits for automobiles in China have |4.00 Y2010 performance

worsened 350 | --.0--- FY2011 performance Satisfactory
- Degrees of satisfaction with profits for automobiles fell slightly (2.60-2.51) and |~ . —&— FY2012 performance ﬁ
. - la) L_¥N

due to improvements in equivalent results in other industries, automobiles fell 3.00

from 7" place to 10" place (Figure 14). When analyzing by country, Thailand 250 @
improved from 2.42 to 2.86 after recovering from the impact of the floods. ' Unsatisfactory
Meanwhile, degrees of satisfaction with profits for China worsened from 2.66 to | 2:00 |
2.16 due to the impact of boycotts on Japanese products since last summer as |, 5 T ‘ N

L . o . - i . ~ P P o
well as rising costs and |nte_nS|f|ed competition, while other regions stayed at 2N % %, % %, %, %, % % 7@/ 4@ S < 3, % 43/0
the same levels as the previous year.(Figure 15 ). LG % % % B B s R Y e

@ N &) S Q. 0. 92% v, © LY L ®

\ / 2 7% % % 2% 5

% 2
Q. o
(Note) In Figure 15, Mexico and Brazil have been separated from Latin America since ? °o®

FY2012 performance. Turkey has been added since FY2012 performance. Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.
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lll. 1. Attitudes toward Strengthening Businesses (domestic & overseas)

p.13

5(' Question concerning medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so) overall prospects for overseas and domestic operations.

Overseas Figure 16: Medium-term Prospects (next 3 yrs. or so)

Figure 17: Medium-term Prospects (next 3 yrs. or so)
for Domestic Operations

for Overseas Operations

[ Total responding companies ]

(611)

(5 9)4 (586)
0.2%

100%

90%

80%
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60%
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30%

20%
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Note 1: “Overseas operations” is
defined as production, sales and

R&D activities at overseas bases,

as well as the outsourcing of
manufacturing and procurement
overseas.

Note 2: The numbers in the
parentheses above the bar
graphs indicate the numbers of
responding companies to the
question.

Note 3: Mid-tier firms/SMEs are
companies whose paid-up capital
is less than 1 billion Japanese
Yen.

Supplementary Info [ Total responding companies ] Supplementary Info
Mid-tier firms/SMEs Mid-tier firms/SMEs
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o 1 606 - - o . R }
O Maintain present level 0 B Scale back/ withdraw
W Strengthen/expand 0% . L L ! O Maintain present level
2012 2 @3 FY 2009 20 D 2011 20 2 2013 FY O Strengthe hexpand

(MThe stance of strengthening/expanding overseas business continues at a high level )

« The number of companies that responded strengthen/expand overseas business over the medium term in this year’s survey was 503, 82.5%.
Ratios fell slightly (A 1.9%) in comparison to the previous survey but, in general, it can be said that the stance of expansion continued to be strong.
Prospects for overseas business operations of mid-tier firms/SMEs with less than 1 billion Yen in paid-in capital also showed an increase of 1.5%
for strengthening/expanding to 74.0%.

BmDomestic business shifts to an increased stance of strengthening/expanding for the first time in 3 years

» With respect to domestic business prospects, 28.0% of responding companies (up 2.3% from the previous survey) selected strengthen/expand,
marking the first increase in 3 years and the ratio of scaling-back reduced to 8.2%. 29.2% of responding companies selected strengthen/expand
for mid-tier firms/SMEs, an increase of 4.2% in comparison with the previous survey. Medium-term business prospects have also changed for the

J
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\_better for a wide range of industries in the domestic market with a recovery in business confidence.




[ll. 2. Attitudes toward Strengthening Businesses (domestic & overseas, by industry)

p.14

See Appendix 4 regarding data by industry of Figure 18 and 19.

Figure 18: 58 60 28 32 26 26 86 89 50 61 94 86 1@ 15 32 38 /EDifferences in stance of N\
Medium-term Prospects 10 —— ! :
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for Overseas Operations ) . .
9 &% ,’ overseas business by industry
8 0% grow more pronounced
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strong but the stance of maintaining
Overseas 6 % the present level in electrical
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3 % chemicals, the continued stance of
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lll. 3. Cross Analysis of Overseas Businesses and Domestic Business Prospects p.15

mJust less than 90% (86.4%) of companies (500) that will expand overseas business over the medium term expect to maintain or expand domestic business

* Just less than 90% (86.4%, 432 companies) of companies (500) that will strengthen/expand overseas business over the medium term responded that they would maintain or expand domestic
business. Compared to the previous survey, the number of companies that responded that they would expand overseas business and maintain or expand domestic business increased from
401 to 432. (Appendix)

» Meanwhile, 47 of the companies that will strengthen/expand overseas business responded that they expect to scale-back domestic business. Compared to the previous survey, there was a
slight decrease in the number of companies that responded that they will expand overseas business and scale-back domestic business (53 - 47 companies). When analyzing by industry type,
approximately half of these companies (46.8%) were in the automobiles industry.

1) Volume of net sales

Figure 20: Cross Analysis of Overseas Businesses and Prospects of

. . . - No. of companies No. of
Domestic Businesses n=608companies / choosing to respondent o
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: 1 (A B)
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: Automobiles 22 18.2%
Electrical Equipment & Electronics 3 89 3.4%
Reference Transition of the number of companies which will maintain " Chemicals 2 92 2.2%
or expand domestic business while expanding overseas business I General Machinery 4 61 6.6%
1 Precision Machinery 2 38 5.3%
Foods 1 32 3.1%
1
1 Textiles 2 26 7.7%
Survey Year FY2011 FY2012 FY2013 I Metal Products 1 18 5.6%
1 Nonferrous Metals 3 17 17.6%
P I Steel 0 17 0.0%
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Total 47 625 7.5%
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lll.4. Reasons for Strengthening/Expanding Domestic Business

~For companies who responded
“strengthen/expand domestic businesses™:
Choose one main reason why you selected
strengthen/expand for medium-term domestic
business prospects.

Figure 22: Reasons for Strengthening/Expanding
Domestic Business

1 All industries (No. of responding companies = 168)

Return
production base
to Japan: 5

Other: 2
companies, 1.2%

companies, 3.0%

mincrease in demand
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(domestic market)

Response to
increase in
exports: 23

companies, 13&% mincrease in demand
in new business
(domestic market)

OResponse to
Increase in increase in exports
demand in new

i
usiness mReturn of production
base to Japan

(domestic
market): 53
panies, 31.5%

oQther

p.16

(2) Size of Company
Large corporations (118) Mid-tier firms/SMEs (49)
1.7% 17% 0.0%
6.1%

28.8%

3 8%

(3) Major Industries

Automobiles
(10 companies)

Chemicals
(22 companies)

General Machinery
(24 companies)

Electrical Equipment
& Electronics
(29 companies)

0.0% 0.0% 0. 0.0%

1@% -00% 0.0%

0.0%

BThe main reason for strengthening/expanding domestic business is “increase in demand in existing business”

» Half of companies that responded that they will strengthen/expand domestic business gave their main reason as “increase in demand in existing business (domestic
market)” (50.6%). The next most popular reasons were “increase in demand in new business (domestic market)” (31.5%) and “response to increase in exports” (13.7%)
but only a few responded “return production base to Japan” (3.0%) with the background of the sharply weakening Yen in the second half of 2012. The main reason why
domestic business prospects in this survey are slightly more favorable is to be considered to reflect the favorable business conditions of the domestic economy.

EMany mid-tier firms/SMEs also gave the reason for strengthening/expanding as “increase in demand in new business” (38.8%)

* Meanwhile, there was a comparatively strong trend of strengthening domestic business prospects among mid-tier firms/SMEs with the response of “increase in demand
in new business” in comparison with large corporations. In interviews with companies, there were comments such as “despite the large reductions in parts orders from
existing customers, the solar power-related business has strengthened due to the introduction of the feed-in tariff system and is currently favorable” (electrical equipment

\& electronics). It seems that mid-tier firms/SMEs are promptly responding to market transition.

N

J
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[11.5. Factors That Impact Domestic Business Prospects

What are the factors that impact domestic business
over the medium term (the next 3 years or so)?
Choose up to 3 reasons that you consider will cause
a move to scale-back domestic business prospects.

Figure 23: Factors that impact Domestic
Business Prospects

(No. of responding
companies = 590)

(1) All Industries
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Automobiles
(114 companies)

(2) Responses in Major Industries

Electrical Equipment &
Electronics (86 companies)

Chemicals
(87 companies)

p.17

General Machinery
(59 companies)

X
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76.3
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(3) By Domestic Business Prospects

of liberalization of TPP, etc.”

exceeded all industries.

\_respectively).

(mThe most negative factor for domestic business prospects is
“domestic market contraction”. Only a few responded “Promotion

* When analyzed by all industry-type bases, 80% of responding companies
chose “domestic market contraction”, overwhelming all other choices. The next
most popular choices were “currency exchange levels (strong Yen)” (36.9%)
and “increase in electricity prices/electricity supply restrictions” (23.4%).

* When analyzing by industry type, both “domestic taxes” (29.1%) and “currency
exchange levels (strong Yen)” (43.0%) in electrical equipment & electronics

* Increases in “domestic taxes” and “currency exchange levels (strong Yen)”
were recognized to be more negative factors for companies with a domestic
business prospects stance of strengthening/expanding (29.3% and 42.5%

~N

J
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l11.6. Domestic Business Prospects in the case of a Long-term Weak Yen

In a hypothesis where there is a long-term weak
Yen, how do you see your domestic business
prospects over the medium term (the next 3
years or so)?

Figure 24: Domestic Business Prospects

in the case of a Long-term Weak Yen

(1) All industries

Don'tknow:
157 companies,
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Other:
54 companies, 9.2%

Switch partof
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business:

46 companies, 7.8%
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oOther

ODon't know

p.18

(2) Impact of a Weak Yen by Overseas Production Ratio

(No. of responding companies = 587)

(3) Switch to Domestic Business by Industry Type
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(Note) Figures in () at the top of the bar graph
= no. of responding companies for this question.

Overseas Production Ratio of less than 50%
(337 companies

2 6%
45%

(Reference) Overseas Production Ratio
and Overseas Sales Ratio Comparison

[ oo 1) oo |

Textiles

Paper, Puip & Wood

Electrical
Equipment/Electronics

Food

Automobiles

Precision Machinery

General Machinery

Allindustries | 19.5 31.7

0% 20% 40% 60%  80%  100%

dominates with approximately 60%

business prospects.

- . . .
BThe response that along-term weak Yen would have “no impact on domestic business prospects”

* Since the latter half of FY2012, the Yen has weakened rapidly but even if it weakens further, 56.2% of responding companies
recognized that exchange rate fluctuations will have “no impact on domestic business prospects” when reviewing domestic

BOnly a few companies responded that they would switch part of overseas business to domestic business

» Only a few companies (7.8%) responded that they would switch part of overseas business to domestic business. When
analyzing by industry type, industries in which overseas sales ratio exceeds overseas production ratio such as textiles (16.7%)

\ and electrical equipment & electronics (12.8%) obtained comparatively high response ratios.

Overseas Production Ratio
Overseas Production Ratio
Overseas Production Ratio

Overseas Sales Ratio
Overseas Sales Ratio
Overseas Sales Ratio

(Note) Figures in () to the right of the
bar graph = no. of responding
companies for this question
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[11.7. Effects of Overseas Business Operations on Domestic Business

How do think your domestic business prospects over the
medium term (the next 3 years or so) will be affected by
overseas business operations? (Multiple responses possible)

Information, etc. obtained from overseas
business will contribute to domestic
business development

Increase in no. of employees with overseas
business experience will improve domestic
organizational strength

Streamlining of domestic business
(improvements in productivity, etc.)

Figure 25: Effects of Overseas Business Operations on
Domestic Business

(1) All industries (No. of responding companies = 591)

Information, etc. obtained from overseas
business will contribute to domestic
business development

Increase in no. of employees with overseas
business experience will improve domestic
organizational strength

Streamlining of domestic business 3%
(improvements in productivity, etc.)

3 @ Increase in domestic production of
company’s products

Increase in domestic customers
Increase in domestic suppliers

. . . Increase in domestic employment
Increase in domestic production of

company’s products
Other
Increase in domestic customers
No particular effect

Increase in domestic suppliers

Increase in domestic employment

Information, etc. obtained from overseas
business will contribute to domestic
business development

Increase in no. of employees with overseas
business experience will improve domestic
organizational strength

Streamlining of domestic business
(improvements in productivity, etc.)

Other

No particular effect

4 | B Response ratio

0 10 20 30 40 50 (%

Increase in domestic
production of company’s
products

[lThe main effects of overseas business development on domestic
business are “contribution to domestic development”, “improvement in
domestic organizational strength” and “streamlining of domestic
business”

+ Disregarding the “no particular effect” response (14.4%), approximately 85% of
responding companies recognized that there was a positive synergy between
overseas and domestic businesses.

* In interviews, many companies stated that “a review of domestic production
processes when constructing a global production system led to streamlining” with
regards to “streamlining of domestic business”.

* In general machinery, the second most popular response was “expansion of overseas
business led to an increase in domestic production of the company’s products”. It was
indicated that the expansion of overseas business contributes to quantitative

\expansion of domestic business. )

Increase in domestic
customers

Increase in domestic
suppliers

Increase in domestic
employment

Other

No particular effect

p.19

(2) Responses in Major Industries

Automobiles
(144 companies)
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Electronics (83 companies)
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V. Promising Countries/Regions over the Medium-Term
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IV. 1. Rankings of Promising Countries/Regions (Medium-term prospects) p.20

. i .. . . . See Appendix 1 for pre-FY2011 results of Figure 26 and for
Figure 26: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business over Promising Countries/Regions for Mid-tier firms/SMEs over

the Medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so) (multiple answers are possible) the Medium Term)

- ﬁlndonesiatakes 1st place for the first time \
No. of respondents citing « Indonesia took 15t place among promising countries/regions for the first

The respondents were each asked to name Percentage _
the top 5 countries thfat tgey_ consider to have share = —o fﬁ“ntr¥/reg'°nd " time since 1992 when the survey questions took their current format.
promising prospects for business operations otal No. of responden Indonesia obtained responses from a wide range of industries including
over the Medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so). countries . b . ;
automobiles and electrical equipment & electronics. The number of
responding companies for China and India which were in 1%t and 2" place
Rankin No. of Percentage in the previous survey fell greatly and Indonesia beat 2" place India by a
9 C trv/Redi Companies Share(%) hair's breadth to take 1% place.
ountr egion . .
2013 . 2012 yieg 2013 20121 54512 5012 mindia took 2 place but the number of responding
(Total)] 488 514 companies fell greatly
1 f 3 | Indonesia 219 215|449 41.8 « India took 2" place as it did in the previous survey but showed a large
2 2 | India 213 290| 43.6 56.4 decrease of 77 responding companies from 290 to 213.
3 f 4 | Thailand 188 165| 385 32.1 EThailand continues to be strong, rises to 3'd place
4 ' 1 China 183 319| 37.5 62.1 . The nltJmbfetrhofﬂresgondtingbcc;r_r;paniets Ig\r/dellled out ftck)]r Thailand q:Jhe to the
. impacts of the floods, etc. but it rose to 3" place in this survey with an
2 2 \Bllem_?m 1;-12 123 222 gé; increase of 18 companies based on no impact from the floods and a
razi . . recently strong economy.
7 7 | Mexico 84 721172 140 EChina falls to 4t place. Interest in promising
8 # 10 Myanmar 64 511131 99 countries/regions reaches a turning point
9 ¥ 8 [Russia 60 64 12.3 125 « China has always maintained 1%t place since this survey began but this
10 ' 9 USA 54 53] 11.1 10.3 time it lost a large voting ratio and a large number of responding
11 4 15 |Philippines e 2y 4L cfo0t i the intorests of Japaness manfacting companies n promisi
12 § 11 | Malaysia 37 36| 76 7.0 countries/regions, P g comp P 9
12 4 1421 $§irv$:n 22 gg i; jg BThe presence of ASEAN countries continues to be
' ' enhanced
14 ' 12 kaey 23 23 47 45 « Arise in rankings for ASEAN countries stood out in this survey with
16 16 | Singapore 19 16/ 39 3.1 Indonesia, Thailand and Myanmar moving upwards as well as the
17 17 | Cambodia 12 13| 25 25 Philippines rising to 11" place.
18 f 20 | Germany 10 6l 2.0 1.2 * Laos tpok 20 place in thls year's survey a_n(_j 9 of 10 A_\SEAN_member
. countries were included in the top 20 promising countries/regions. The
18 3 23 [ South Africa 10 3 20 06 presence of ASEAN countries as promising countries/regions was further
20 23 | Laos 9 3] 1.8 0.6 enhanced.
Note 1: In addition to the countries listed above, the following regions also gained responses: ESouth Africa recovere_d to take 18 place
North America (26 companies, 5.3% of the total); Middle East /GCC (9 companies, 2.5% of * South Africa took up a place in the top 20 after an absence of 3 years.

the total); EU/Europe (8 companies, 1.6% of the total); ASEAN/Southeast Asia/other Qaking advantage of TICADV which was held this year, higher interesty
d.

surrounding countries of Thailand (7 companies, 1.4% of the total). African countries as future promising countries/regions can be expecte
Note 2: In case of the same ranking, listed by alphabetical order.
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2. Promising Countries/Regions: Changes in Percentage Shares (8 main countries)

Figure 27: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business

over the Medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so): Percentage Shares

p.21
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Affiliates of Production in China

- Year of survey resNDthfem Proportion
/s Indonesia FY2000 268 57.5%
India FY2003 408 71.8%
PY Thailand FY2005 487 82.5%
. FY2010 481 80.3%
—&—China FY2012 490 81.3%
— o Vietham FY2013 487 77.9%

Note: The ratio in the table shows the ratio of

---e----Brazil ' !
) the number of companies which have one
O Russia or more overseas affiliates of production
o USA in China to the number of responding

companies to the question regarding the

number of overseas affiliates.

moting ratios of highest placed promising countries \
balance out

* Indonesia and Thailand strongly increased the number of responding
companies mainly due to local market expansion and their voting ratios
are in a rising trend. Meanwhile, since China and India have had a large
decrease in the number of responding companies, the voting share for
the 4 highest ranking promising countries (Indonesia, India, Thailand and
China) has balanced out at around 40%.

EChina’s voting ratio and number of responding

companies hit an all-time low

China had an overwhelming presence as a promising country/region but
in this survey, the voting ratio that responded that China was a promising
country fell below the 40% mark (37.5%) with responding companies
falling from 319 to 183, an all-time low.

The ratio of responding companies with production bases in China has
already reached around 80% (Appendix). It can be inferred that rising
costs and intensified competition as well as a break in new entries onto
the market are behind the decrease in voting ratio and number of
responding companies for China.

Hindia’s voting ratio also fell dramatically

* India’s voting ratio peaked in FY2010 and has been in a downward trend
ever since but this year, it fell dramatically from 56.4% to 43.6%.

» However, the ratio of responding companies that had production affiliates
in India was 21.6%, remaining at around the 20% mark and , in actual
fact, few companies are currently moving into India.
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IVV.3. Detailed Analysis of Decrease in Number of Votes for China as a Promising Country p.22

Figure 28: Detailed Analysis of Decrease in Number of Votes for China as a Promising Country

(1) Number of Votes for China as a Promising Country (common bases between previous survey and this year’s survey)

No. of companies that chose

STHiiTE £ 2\ [ e @euiny 7 No. of companies that keep No. of companies that stop
VOIS SLIIJrve (31%) i t%at choosing China as a promising choosing China as a promising
P i respondyto this survey country in this survey (A) country in this survey (B)
280 139 141
(2) Medium-term Concerns for Business in China
(A): 129 responding companies (B): 131 responding companies (3) Business Operation Prospects in China
Direction of
political Direction of A e -
relationship . P
Economic between China Economlq po'lltlcal'
g slowdown in relationship
slowdow between China

Bscale-backiwithdraw

Chin and Japan:

6 companies, Omaintain present level

Bstrengthen/expand

reasing
labour .
[difficulties Intensified
n securing a co securing a
workforce: 27 i workforce:
A B companies, Py ies,
companies 38 239% companies 54 c:;nggames
companies, companies, .
29.5% 20.6%

/MThe number of companies that chose China as a promising country in the previous survey and also choose China as a promising country in
this year’s survey decrease by half

» 280 companies that chose China as a promising country in the previous survey respond this survey. Out of these, there are 139 companies that continuously choose China
as a promising country in this survey and that is almost by half compared with the number above 280. (Figure 28(1))

BThe biggest concern for business in China among companies that don’t choose China as a promising country in this survey is “rising labour
costs/difficulties in securing a workforce” (41.2%)

« Almost all companies that don’t choose China as a promising country in this survey (B:141 companies) have businesses in China. The biggest concern of these companies
for business in China is “rising labour costs/difficulties in securing a workforce” (41.2%). On the other hand, the response ratio for the concern for business in China among
companies that choose China as a promising country in this survey (A:139 companies) is 20.9%. This indicates that companies that don’t choose China as a promising
country are even more seriously concerned about rising labour costs. (Figure 28(2))

EBusiness operations prospects for China for companies that don’t choose China as a promising country shifted greatly to “maintaining
present level”
» The response ratio for “expand/strengthen” for business operations prospects in China for companies that don’t choose China as a promising country in this survey falls

\from 75.1% - 43.8% and “maintain present level” has a majority of 52.7%. However, only a very few companies choose “scale-back/withdraw” at 3.5% (10 companies).
(Figure 28(3))
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IV. 4. Existence of Real Business Plans Top 10 countries/regions p.23

D Figure 29: Existence of Real Business Plans in Promising Countries (FY2013 Survey)
Qj
Companies that named promising (215)(219) (290)(213) (165)(1 8) (319)(183) (163)(148) (132)(114) (72)(84) (51)(64) (64)(60)  (53)(54)
. . 0, — —
countries over the medium-term #»10 o1 4 e ] ] ]
in Figure 26 were asked whether 9 |
they had business plans for each
of the countries they chose. 80 |
68.7
7 -
0 634
Il P'ans, including either for new | 59.0
business forays or additional 60 545 52.8 5 lp
investment, do exist 50 440 47|19 46 48.6
[] No concrete plans exist at this point 414 ) 38 4l®
No response 40 L
] p 3lp
30
Note 1: Each ratio in the graph was obtained by dividing
each number of responding companies for “Plans 20
exist”, “No plans exist” and “No response” by the 1|8
number of companies that responded as promising. 10
Note 2: The figures in parenthesis above the bar graph
indicate the number of companies which responded 0
o the countries as being promising. 1213 [1213 (1213 [1213 [1213 |1213 1213 [1213 (1213 [1213
Note 3: Refer to Appendix 8 regarding the number of ) . ] . . ) . .
responding companies for each choice. Indonesial India |Thailand| China |[Vietnam | Brazil |Mexico |[Myanmar| Russia | USA
Figure 30: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Operations
) , , . over the Medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so) prospects
/mChina continues in 1t place for number of companies that have ) ( y ) prosp
business plans Aggregated the number of companies which responded that “Plans exist”
« If the number of companies that have business plans is re-aggregated with the Change from
L . . . . . . R No. of respondent
promising countries ranking in Figure 26, the result is Figure 30 and China takes . last survey
. , : : Ny : ; Rank| Country companies h
15t place again despite a decrease in responding companies in comparison with c ange
the previous survey. 2013 2012 (companies)
* China also comes second in the ratio of “Plans exist” (63.4%) after the USA. It can 1 China 116 219 A 103
be deduced that China is still placed as a promising country among companies 2 Thailand 111 90 21
that have specific plans. 3 Indonesia 105 99 6
EThe number of countries with business plans balances out in China, 4 _Indla 95 120 A25
. . . 5 Vietnam 69 63 6
Thailand, Indonesia and India 6 Mexico 43 38 5
» The 4 top countries in accordance with aggregation of companies with business .
L . . ) . 7 Brazil 36 54 A 18
plans are: China (116 companies), Thailand (111 companies), Indonesia (105 7 USA 36 o4 12
companies) and India (95 companies) and interest in these 4 countries balanced . 5 5 5
\out ) 9 Russia 5 3
. 10 Korea 19 16 3
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IV. 5. Rankings of Promising Countries/Regions (by industry, long-term prospects) p.24

Figure 32: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Operations
over the Long-term (next 10 yrs. or so) Prospects
(by major industry)

Figure 31: Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Operations
over the Medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so) Prospects
(by major industry)

No. of . Change from
Rank c respondent P_O'_m last survey
Chemicals Automobiles an ountry companies g?;rt]ilgg Chang.e
Rank| Country | Y2018 [ Fva01a] [ T T Fv2013 [ Fv2012 _ (Total 360) (companies)
(Total 71)| (Total 71) (Total 97)| (Total 95) 1 India 191 53.1% A 60
1 China 36 45 1 | Indonesia 56 54 2 China 139 38.6% A 79
2 India 35 43 2 India 54 66 3 Indonesia 135 37.5% A 14
3 | Indonesia 33 26 3 | Thailand 44 32 4 Brazil 114 31.7% A 26
4 Thalla_nd 30 25 4 Me>§|co 39 37 5 Thailand 99 27.5% A4
o I 20 " > | Shina 3 % 6 | Vietnam 96 26.7% A 14
7 | Wexico 12 7 7 | Russia 20 18 7| Myanmar 75 20.8% 10
8 USA 10 12 7 | Vietnam 20 15 8 Russia 65 18.1% A 13
9 | Malaysia 7 11 9 | Myanmar 12 9 9 Mexico a7 13.1% 1
10 |Philippines 5 3 10 USA 9 6 9 USA a7 13.1% 13
10 | Singapore 5 7 Note: The number of responded companies in the previous survey (FY2012 Survey)
was 387. Refer to Appendix 1 regarding ranking in the previous survey.
Electrical Equipment & Electronics General Machinery /lMajor industries: Instead of China, the attraction of other Countries\
Rank| Country FY2013 | FY2012 Rank| Country FY2013 [ FY2012 is relatively high _ o _ _ _
(Total 67) (Total 81) (Total 55) (Total 47) In the previous survey, China was ranked 1% in 3 industries: chemicals, electrical
1 India 31 43 1 India 27 26 equipment & electronics and general machinery but in this survey, it fell to 2"
; ; place in electrical equipment & electronics and 3 place in general machinery.
;2:, g?;ﬁ ;g 22 2 T?:T:ilsgd ;g ;; Automobiles also_fell quite fa_r for China from _2”“ to 5t plac_e. Indor_1esia took 1t
4 | Thailand 21 29 4 | Indonesia 21 23 place in automobiles and India took 1% place in both electrical equipment &
. : electronics and general machinery. These both rose in the rankings due to
5 | Indonesia 20 24 5 Brazil 18 13 China’s fall.
6 | Vietnam 18 29 6 | Vietnam 15 17 o ) i ) )
7 |Philippines 8 8 7 Russia 11 9 Bl ong-term promising countries: India has been in 15t place since
8 | Myanmar 7 5 8 USA 10 4 the FY2010 survey
8 Mexico 7 2 9 Mexico 8 5 Despite slight fluctuations in rankings, the top 10 countries are the same as those
10 Korea 6 6 10 | Malaysia 5 1 in the previous survey. The evaluation of degrees of satisfa_ctipn with profits that
10 Russia 6 6 10 Turkey 5 6 show that recent business performance is weak but the majority (53.3%) of
responding companies nominate India as a promising country over the long term.
This indicates that many companies have continued expectations concerning the
economic potential of India.
It should be noted that with the decrease in the number of responding companies
overall, the number of responding companies rose for 3 countries in the top 10:

USA, Myanmar and Mexico.
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IV. 6. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Indonesia p.25

: N 1 I d . Refer to Appendix 2, 3 for details of reasons for being promising for the top ten promising countries over
O . n O n eS I a the medium-term and issues.
9 @
88 8 2%
Reasons
(Note 1) (Note 2) L
A No. of . Changes over 70
Total No. of respondent companies: 215 . Ratio HH P - ol
1 Future growth potential of local market 181 84.2%
. 5 el
2 Inexpensive source of labor 82 38.1% D/D\D\D\sél%
3 Current size of local market 66 30.7% —e— 1.Future growth potential of local market | 4 96
4  Supply base for assemblers 54  25.1% ~G—2Inexpensive source of labor 306 e g
5 Concentration of industry 32 14.9% A SCurrent size of local market 2o A
4.Supply base for assemblers W
1ot
Issues —x¥—5.Concentration of industry %
0% : : : :
. No. of . FY 209 200 2011202 203
Total No. of respondent companies: 194 P2 Ratio No.of comparies (5 § (1 0)5 (1 4)1(2 0)8 (2 1)5
1 Rising labor costs 80 41.2% 9 %
2 Underdeveloped infrastructure 61 31.4%
. 0 Changes over 886
3 Execution of legal system unclear 59 30.4% past 5 years ol
4 Intense competition with other companies 58 29.9%
- 6 06
5 Difficult to secure management-level staff 52  26.8%
5 Labor problems 52  26.8% d 4 D%
—e— LRising lab
(mThe top reason for being promising remained “future growth potential of local ) 1Sing fabor COStS. 4007
market” (84.2%). The 2" ranked reason was “inexpensive source of labor” but the —=®—2.Underdeveloped infrastructure
response ratio of 38.1% has continued its downward trend since its peak —— 3.Execution of legal system unclear 30
(FY201Q). The result_shpws furthe_r recognltlon_o_f the attractiveness of the Alntense competition with other companies | 2 gg |
Indonesian market with its population of 250 million. o
HIn this survey, “rising labor costs” (41.2%) took the top place in issues for the first =~~~ &Difficult to secure management-ievel staff 1060
time. The response ratio for 5" ranked “labor problems” is also gradually —-®—-5.Labor problems

increasing. Approximately 30% of responding companies also recognized the 2"
ranked issue of “underdeveloped infrastructure”. Indonesia took 1 place as the
most promising country but it should be noted that there is also a gradual

\_ increase in issues. Yy,

0% . . . .
Fy 209 2000 2011 2021 203
No. of companies (48 (98 (11)9(17)1(1 9)4

Note 1: The “No. of companies” here refers to the number of companies that responded to questions concerning “reasons for being a promising country” and “issues” out
of the number of companies that listed the country/region in Figure 26. For this reason, the number of companies here may not be the same as in Figure 26.
Note 2: “Ratio” refers to the number of companies that cited “reasons for being a promising country” or “issues “ divided by the total number of respondent companies. Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



IV. 7. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: India p.26

No.2: India
1 0%
98| ‘\’/‘\’/810%
Reasons
8 06|
HH Changes over
. No. of . past 5 years 706
Total No. of respondent companies: 208 .. Ratio ol
1 Future growth potential of local market 181 87.0%
. 5 0
2 Inexpensive source of labor 70  33.7%
. —&— 1.Future growth potential of local market | 4 @¢ - D/\D\D\sg%
3 Current size of local market 53 25.5% .
——2.Inexpensive source of labor 300
4 Supply base for assemblers 48 23.1% 4 3.Current size of local market _A——y
. . 200 g— A&
5 Base of export to third countries 29 13.9% 4.Supply base for assemblers = o
---0--- 5.Base of export to third countries 186 o g 9o

0% : : : :
A 20® 200 201 202 203
Issues No. of companies (2 7)5(3 1)0 (2 8)3(2 7)9(2 0)8

L No. of .
Total No. of respondent companies: 194 ... Ratio
. 1 0%
1 Underdeveloped infrastructure 111 57.2% SRS G
- . . past 5 years 906
2 Intense competition with other companies 64  33.0%
. 806
3 Execution of legal system unclear 60 30.9%
70
4 Labor problems 49  25.3%
: 6 06|
5 Complicated tax system 48  24.7%
506
( . . . ) ) —jl— 1.Underdeveloped infrastructure
EThe top reason for being promising remained “future growth potential of local market” 40
(87.0%). In this survey, the number of companies that choose India as promising —~—2.Intense competition with other companies
among medium-term promising countrles_,/reglons for business operations was 3.Execution of legal system unclear 36
observed to have fallen dramatically but it was indicated that approximately 90% of » ol
companies that responded that India was promising continue to have expectations of —-®---4.Labor problems
growth in the Indian market. --0--- 5.Complicated tax system 10}
EThe top issue remained “underdeveloped infrastructure” (57.2%) and the response
ratio also increased. While there is a decrease in companies that continued to 0% A 090‘ A om‘ A on‘ A 021‘ 20
respond that India is promising, there is an indication that companies recognize even No. of companies (2 6)0 (2 9)4 (2 5)5(2 5)5 (1 9)4
more strongly that the development of the infrastructure is an issue.
\. J
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IV. 8. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Thailand

=
Reasons

No.3 : Thailand

No. of

Total No. of respondent companies: 185 .. Ratio
1 Future growth potential of local market 111 60.0%
2 Current size of local market 64 34.6%
3 Inexpensive source of labor 60 32.4%
4 Supply base for assemblers 59 31.9%
5 Concentration of industry 58 31.4%

Issues

Total No. of respondent companies: 157 > °  Ratio
1 Rising labor costs 88 56.1%
2 Intense competition with other companies 73 46.5%
3 Difficult to secure management-level staff 36 22.9%
4 Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff 35 22.3%
5 Labor problems 24 15.3%

(60.0%) and the expansion of the market was evaluated. Meanwhile, in the case of
Thailand, “supply base for assemblers” (31.9%), “concentration of industry” (31.4%)
were also high, and it is also very attractive as a production base. The evaluation is
that diverse attractions pushed Thailand up to 3™ place in the rankings for promising
countries.

EMeanwhile, there is a continued high level of “rising labor costs” (56.1%) from the
aspect of issues. It is presumed that the impact of the minimum wage increase that
was introduced in April, 2012 is behind this. In addition, the 2" ranked “intense
competition with other companies” increased to 46.5%. It is also recognized that
another continued issue is the opinion that it is difficult to secure management-level
staff and technical/engineering staff. Thailand has a lot of different attractions but it
should be noted that there is a more difficult business environment with rising labor

\_ costs and intensified competition.

[lThe top reason for being promising remained “future growth potential of local market“

J

8 %%
700
Changes over
past 5 years 6 0
500
4 Q%[
—e— 1.Future growth potential of local market
—aA—2.Current size of local market 3&r
——3.Inexpensive source of labor 2 0
4.Supply base for assemblers
pply 1060
—x—5.Concentration of industry
0%

FY
No. of companies

Changes over 8 &%
past 5 years
70
6 06
5001
400
—e— 1.Rising labor costs
L . 307
—A— 2.Intense competition with other companies
— ——— 3.Difficult to secure management-level staff 2060
---©--- 4.Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff
10
—-m—--5.Labor problems
0%

FY
No. of companies

»>

209 200 201 202 203
(1 0)8(1 3)2(1 5)9(1 6)0 (1 8)5

209 200 2011 202 203
(1 0)4(1 2)8(1 3)3(1 3)7(1 5)7
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IV. 9. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: China p.28

No.4: China

10%
Reasons 90
HH Changes over 8 |
T No. of . past 5 years 6 BY

Total No. of respondent companies: 183 .. Ratio 7e0f

1 Future growth potential of local market 124  67.8% 606

2 Current size of local market 112 61.2% 50 f
—— 1.Future growth potential of local market

3 Supply base for assemblers 49  26.8% 2 Current size of local market 400

4 Concentration of industry 46  25.1% 3.Supply base for assemblers 30|

5 Base of export to third countries 32 17.5% K4 Concentration ofindustry 2 o)

---O--- 5.Base of export to third countries
—0O— 6.Inexpensive source of labor l1eof

0% ‘ ‘ ‘ :
Issues P 2090 200 201202 20a
No. of companies (3 4)8(39 3 (3 5)1(3 1)2(1 8)3

No. of

Total No. of respondent companies: 179 .. Ratio
1 Rising labor costs 138 77.1% Changes over
" . . 1 0%
2 Intense competition with other companies 111  62.0% past 5 years
. 906
3 Execution of legal system unclear 99 55.3%
4 Insufficient protection for intellectual property rights 83 46.4% 8%y
. L - 706
5 Security/social instability 57 31.8%
6 06
(mThe top reason for being promising remained “future growth potential of local market”) LRising labor costs
(67.8%). It is in a downward trend since its peak in the FY2010 survey but this still 50
continued to be the top reason for being promising. In addition, the response ratio for —n—2.Intense competition with other companies | 4 ge |
the 2" ranked “current size of local market” rose dramatically to 61.2%. On the other _
hand, “inexpensive source of labor” (16.9%) fell to 61 place. It can be deduced that —*—3.Execution of legal system unclear 30| g
companies that choose China as promising are focusing on promise as a market . . :
. . ---0--- 4.Insufficient protection for intellectual 2 et
rather than as an inexpensive source of labor. property rights o
EThe top issue was “rising labor costs” (77.1%) followed by “intense competition with ©—5.Security/social instability 10t © o ¢
other companies” (62.0%), “execution of legal system unclear” (55.3%) and
“insufficient protection for intellectual property rights” (46.4%) which are currently 2‘;/5 A osn‘ A 001‘ A 011‘ A OZI.‘ 2 0@
highlighted as issues by many companies. Furthermore, with the boycott of last No. of companies (3 3)6 (3 7)7(3 3)9(3 0)0(1 7)9
\_ Summer, etc. there was a dramatic increase in “security/social instability” (31.8%).

Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



IV. 10. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Viethnam p.29

No.5: Vietham

80%
Reasons 6 1%
HH Changes over 70% 1
. No. of .
Total No. of respondent companies: 146 .. Ratio past 5 years 60% |
1 Future growth potential of local market 97 66.4% 5 B%
. 50% |
2 Inexpensive source of labor 84 57.5%
3 Qua“ﬂed human resources 37 25.3% —e— 1.Future growth potential of local market 40% |
4 Good for risk diversification to other countries 27  18.5% ~0—2Inexpensive source of labor 30% |
. —3. lified h
5 Current size of local market 18  12.3% uatied fuman resources o
—%—4.Good for risk diversification to other 20%
. " o 0 :
5 Social/political situation stable 18  12.3% . Sountries ot local market ol %i ,
—e—5.Social/political situation stable
Issues ol
Fy 209 20002011 2021203

. No. of . No. of companies (1 4)9(1 6)5(1 4)9(1 6)0(146)
Total No. of respondent companies: 132 companies Ratio
1 Underdeveloped infrastructure 54  40.9% Changes over o o
2 Execution of legal system unclear 39  29.5% past 5 years
g 70
3 Difficult to secure management-level staff 36  27.3%
4 Rising labor costs 35 26.5% 60
5 Intense competition with other companies 32  24.2% 5 0
(lThe top reason for being promising remained “future growth potential of local ) 4 0%
market” (66.4%). 2" place was “inexpensive source of labor” (57.5%) and 3" place 40
was “qualified human resources” (23.5%). A characteristic of Vietnam is that it is —Il— 1.Underdeveloped infrastructure
highly evaluated for labor costs and quality of personnel in comparison with other ion of leqal | 30 %
highly ranked promising countries. Another characteristic of Vietnam is that it is 2-Bxecution offegal system unclear
“good for risk diversification for other countries” (4" place, 18.5%) as a reason for — - 3.Difficult to secure management-level staff | 2 @ |
being highly ranked as a promising country. N
EThe top issue remained “underdeveloped infrastructure” (40.9%). In company ®—4-Rising labor costs 10
interviews, specific issues such as transportation time on major roads and power A—5.Intense competition with other companies
cuts were raised. Non-infrastructure issues are also recognized by around 30% of 0% \
companies: “difficult to secure management-level staff’ (27.3%), “rising labor costs” Fr 209 200 201 2012 2 03
(26.5%), “execution of legal system unclear” (29.5%) and “intense competition with No. of companies (1 3)6(1 5)6 (1 2)1(1 2)9(1 3)2
ies” 0
\other companies” (24.2%). J Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.




IV. 11. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Brazil

a B~ W DN P

o o0 o0 B~ WODN P

No. 6: Brazil

Reasons

No. of

Total No. of respondent companies: 113 .. Ratio
Future growth potential of local market 100 88.5%
Current size of local market 35 31.0%
Supply base for assemblers 18 15.9%
Inexpensive source of labor 14 12.4%
Concentration of industry 11 9.7%
Issues

Total No. of respondent companies: 99 > Ratio
Intense competition with other companies 29 29.3%
Sense of instability regarding currency and/or costs 28 28.3%
Security/social instability 26 26.3%
Import restrictions/customs procedures 24 24.2%
Execution of legal system unclear 23 23.2%
Underdeveloped infrastructure 23 23.2%
Lack of information on the country 23 23.2%

(lWhen analyzing the number of responding companies for medium-term promising countries for\

M n keeping with the previous survey, the top issue was “intense competition with other

kunderdeveloped infrastructure and lack information on the country.

business operations, there has been a decrease of 18 companies from the previous survey to
114 companies that see Brazil as a promising country and although it remained as a promising
country for Japanese companies, Brazil has recently begun to drag its feet with a slowing of its
economy. Approximately 90% of responding companies selected “future growth potential of
local market” as a reason for Brazil being promising. By industry type, a wide variety of
industries are gaining popularity: automobiles: 26 companies, electrical equipment &
electronics: 22 companies, chemicals: 20 companies and general machinery: 18 companies.

companies” at 29.3% but this response ratio is in a downward trend. In addition, there was an
increase in “sense of instability regarding currency and/or costs” to 28.3%. Brazil is the only
country among those at the top of the rankings for which top-ranked issues were raised. Many
other issues pertaining to the business environment were raised such as security/social
instability, import restrictions/customs procedures, execution of legal system unclear,

J

Changes over
past 5 years

—e— 1.Future growth potential of local market
—aA— 2.Current size of local market

3.Supply base for assemblers
—{—4.Inexpensive source of labor

—%—5.Concentration of industry

1 0%

90061

800

7001

6 Qo[

5001

400

307

2001

1@

0%
FY

No. of companies

Changes over
past 5 years

—A— L.Intense competition with other companies
- -0- - 2.Sense of instability regarding currency
and/or costs
©——3.Security/social instability
—a—4.Import restrictions/customs procedures
—x—>5.Execution of legal system unclear

—@—>5.Underdeveloped infrastructure

5.Lack of information on the country

10%
9 %
8 %
7 @
6 Qo
5 &
4 006
3 Qo
2%

160

0
FY

No. of companies

p.30

8 &%

3 10%

209 2 00L 2011202 2031
95 (12)6(1 3)8(1 3)2(1 1)3

209200 201202 203
(88 (12)0(1 1)5(1 1)0 (9 9
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IV. 12. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Mexico p.31

No. 7: Mexico

8 &
Reasons 7060
No. of HH Changes over 6 (6%
. i 0.0 . 6 06
Total No. of respondent companies: 81 .. Ratio past 5 years /\j /
1 Future growth potential of local market 49  60.5% 50 )
2 Supply base for assemblers 37  45.7% e
3 Concentration of industry 24  29.6% —+—LFuture growth potential of local market| o o |
3 Current size of local market 24 29.6% 2.Supply base for assemblers
5 Inexpensive source of labor 23 28.4% —%-—3.Concentration of industry 2%
—A—3.Current size of local market |
160
ISS u eS ——5.Inexpensive source of labor
0%

. No. of . Y
Total No. of respondent companies: 70 .. Ratio No. of companes
1 Security/social instability 34  48.6%
2 Difficult to secure management-level staff 22  31.4% Changes over 8 %
3 Rising labor costs 16  22.9% past 5 years
7061
4 Labor problems 15 21.4%
5 Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff 14  20.0% 68y
5 Intense competition with other companies 14  20.0% 500
(lWhen analyzing the 84 companies that responded that Mexico is a promising ) ©—1.Security/social instability 4t
country by industry type, a characteristic that stood out is that 39 of these -
companies are automobile-related. Mexico has agreements with many FTAs and ~~o-—2.Difficultto secure management-level staff I
EPAs including NAFTA and in addition to the local market being attractive, it is —e—3.Rising labor costs 3%
highly popular as a supply base for North and South America. Japanese automobile
assembly manufacturers are also moving into Mexico and parts manufacturers, etc. —-@---4.Labor problems 206
are actively making efforts to move to Mexico. ---0--- 5.Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff
W“Future growth potential of local market” increased to 60.5% as a reason for Mexico i : . 1061
being promising. In addition, “supply base for assemblers” had a high level at 45.7% —#—5/Intense competition with other companies
as well as “concentration of industry” at 29.6%. 0% . . . .
EMexico’s top issue is “security/social instability” which was raised by half of the FY 209 200 201 202 203
responding companies. Other issues are appearing on the labor front such as rising No.of companies (19 (23 (23 By (79
labor costs.
\_ J
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IV. 13. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Myanmar

Ed

No. 8: Myanmar

A A WODN PR

a b~ W0 NP

5

Reasons

Total No. of respondent companies: 60

Inexpensive source of labor

Future growth potential of local market
Good for risk diversification to other countries

Qualified human resources
Base of export to third countries

Issues

Total No. of respondent companies: 56

Underdeveloped infrastructure
Underdeveloped legal system
Lack of information on the country
Execution of legal system unclear

Difficult to secure management-level staff

Security/social instability

No. of
companies

42

32

12
6
6

No. of
companies

36
27
18
15
14
14

Ratio
70.0%
53.3%
20.0%
10.0%
10.0%

Ratio
64.3%
48.2%
32.1%
26.8%
25.0%
25.0%

(IThe biggest attraction of Myanmar is “inexpensive source of labour” (70.0%), th;
highest ratio of the top 10 promising countries. In 2" place was “future growth
potential of local market” (53.3%) which showed that the majority of companies
have expectations of the economic potential of Myanmar. As shown by an
increase in the number of responding companies by industry type, a wide variety
of industry types are showing an interest. There is also an increase in the
number of companies that “have business plans” (6 — 12 companies).

EThe top issue is the same as in the previous survey, “underdeveloped
infrastructure” (64.3%). 2" place was “underdeveloped legal system” (48.2%).
Meanwhile, the issue that was ranked 2" in the previous survey, “security/social

kinstability", fell to 5™ place in this year's survey.

J

©

[Changes in Reasons as Promising/Issues]

companies
REENIN FY2012 FY2013

No. of respondent companies 48 60
Inexpensive source of labor 35| 72.9%]| 42| 70.0%
Future growth potential of local market 24| 50.0%]| 32| 53.3%
Good for risk diversification to other countries| 7| 14.6%] 12| 20.0%
Qualified human resources 7] 14.6%| 6] 10.0%
Base of export to third countries 6| 12.5%| 6| 10.0%

Issues
No. of respondent companies

FY2012

43

companies
FY2013

56

Underdeveloped infrastructure 31| 72.1%]| 36| 64.3%
Underdeveloped legal system 21| 48.8%| 27| 48.2%
Lack of information on the country 16| 37.2%| 18| 32.1%
Execution of legal system unclear 14| 32.6%]| 15| 26.8%
Difficult to secure management-level staff | 12| 27.9%| 14| 25.0%
Security/social instability 22| 51.2%| 14| 25.0%

[Number of responses by industry]

FY2 031

companies

FY2 021 -
year-on-year Plans exist

Foods 5 4 -1 1
Textiles 10 6 -4 2
Paper, Pulp & Wood 3 5 +2 1
Chemicals 2 4 +2 1
Petroleum & Rubber 2 2 0
Ceramics, Cement & Glass 2 4 +2 -
Steel 4 4 0 1
Nonferrous Metals 0 3 +3 -
Metal Products 1 0 -1
General Machinery 1 2 +1 -
Electrical Equipment & Electronics 5 7 +2 1
Transportation (excl. Automobiles) 1 2 +1 -
Automobiles 9 12 +3 1
Precision Machinery 1 2 +1 -
Other 5 7 +2 4

Overall 51 64 +13 12

32

Note: 64 companies which is the total value of the above [Number of responses by industry]
is the same number of companies that responded to the question for reasons for
countries as being promising for overseas operations as shown in Figure 26. Take
note that the figure is different from the number of respondent companies for reasons
as being promising and with regard to the question.
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IV. 14. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: Russia

No. 9: Russia

=
Reasons

No. of

Total No. of respondent companies: 60 ;e RALIO
1 Future growth potential of local market 46  76.7%
2 Current size of local market 18  30.0%
3 Supply base for assemblers 13 21.7%
4 Concentration of industry 5 8.3%
4 Profitabi tl of local market 5 8.3%

Issues

Total No. of respondent companies: 56 - Ratio
1 Execution of legal system unclear 19 33.9%
2 Lack of information on the country 17  30.4%
3 Intense competition with other companies 15  26.8%
4 Complcated/ u tear proc dures df investme hpermis ®n 14 25.0%
5 Import restrictions/ cstoms proc dures 9 16.1%
5 Difficult to secure management-level staff 9 16.1%

~

[lWhen analyzing the number of responding companies for countries that are promising
in business development over the medium term, this number decreased by 4 in
comparison to the previous survey but despite the decrease in ranking by 1 place to 9",
Russia maintains a certain popularity with 60 responding companies. In addition, there
was no change in the top 3 rankings for reasons for Russia being a promising country
following on from the previous survey. The top reason for Russia being a promising
country, “future growth potential of local market”, fell to 76.7% but continued to
maintain a high level. Furthermore, the 2" ranked “current size of local market” stayed
at 30.0%, the same level as the previous survey. By industry type, 20 automobile
companies and 11 general machinery companies recognized Russia as being
promising, showing that the focus is on automobiles and machinery.

EThe top issue was the same as for the previous survey, “execution of legal system
unclear” but the response ratio decreased to 33.9%. Meanwhile, the ratio for “lack
information on the country” increased dramatically to 30.4%, exceeding “intense

\competition with other companies”.

J

Changes over
past 5 years

—— 1.Future growth potential of local market
—A— 2.Current size of local market

3.Supply base for assemblers
—¥—4.Concentration of industry

©- — 4.Profitability of local market

p.33

1 0%

9061

8 @[

760

6 06

506

401

3061

2001

16

76.7%

J

30.0%

ko

e @

0%
FY

No. of companies

Changes over
past 5 years

—x— 1.Execution of legal system unclear

2.Lack of information on the country
——3.Intense competition with other companies
- =0- = 4.Complicated/unclear procedures for
investment permission

—a—5.Import restrictions/customs procedures

——>5.Difficult to secure management-level staff
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8 06|
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IV. 15. Reasons for Countries as Promising and Issues: USA p.34

No. 10: USA
1 0%
90|
Reasons I
. Changes over 8 & 7 0%
. No. .
Total No. of respondent companies: 54, >% = Ratio past 5 years 70/
1 Current size of local market 38 70.4% 68 5 I%
2 Future growth potential of local market 29 53.7% 4 1.Current size of local market 50r
3 Social/political situation stable 19 35.2% —e—2.Future growth potential of local market | 4 @0
4 Developed |Ocal infraStrU ture 16 296% —e— 3.Social/political situation stable 3061
5 Concentration Of industry 15 278% —a—4.Developed local infrastructure 2 06k
—%—5.Concentration of industry
. . 1061
5 Developed local logistics services 15 27.8% —_5.Developed local logistics services
0% : : : :
FYy 209 200201202 203
Issues Noofcompanies (63 (58 (47 (53 (53
Total No. of respondent companies: 40 "%  Ratio
' p p ' companies
1 Intense competition with other companies 34  85.0% HH SRS G 10%
past 5 years I
2 Labor problems 9 22.5% 9 0 8 D%
3 Rising labor costs 8 20.0% 88
4 In peased taxation 7 17.5% 706}
5 Difficult to secure management-level staff 5 12.5% 686
506
mDespite losing one ranking place and moving down to 10™ place since the previous
survey, the number of responding companies increased by 1 to 54 and interest in 40
the USA is maintained at the level of the previous survey. By industry type, the —— LIntense competition with other companies
highest number of responses came from chemicals (10 companies), general _.a--2.Labor problems 38
machinery (10 companies) and automobiles (9 companies). T 2 o)
mReasons for being promising were “current size of local market” in 1%t place at —3:Rising labor costs
70.4% and “future growth potential of local market” in 2" place at 53.7%, both of —o—4.Increased taxation 1060
which increased in this survey. This indicates the recent recovery of the USA o
— —— - 5.Difficult to secure management-level staff

economy and expectations for future growth.

W“Intense competition with other companies” took an overwhelming top place in
issues at 85.0%. The next most selected issues were “labor problems” (22.5%),
“rising labor costs” (20.0%) and “increased taxation” (17.5%).

FY 2092002011202 203
No.of companies (69 (52 (4} (41 (490

J Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.




IV. 16. Prospects for Overseas Operation by Region p.35

Figure 33: Medium-term Prospects for , , , ,
. . Companies were asked about medium-term (next 3 yrs. or so) prospects for businesses in
Overseas Operations (by region) countries/regions where they are currently operating or planning to operate.
1235 1,101

1 0%6 91678696 12 8| 128011 @

11553571699 30337393 3736387 28127278 12120120 76 7763 108 116 10986 78 7 979
S | 5755 |

S | | A | | || B ‘// P | | S| |
ol 111 VT
Wl - AEERER
Note: The number above the 70T ] A% N
bar graph indicates the 6 06|
number of respondent ‘
companies to each 5 06 | ) 8L%
country/region. ‘
B N \ ‘n ‘ ' |
. . 3 %
Scale back/withdraw ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ |
] Maintain present level 2 % ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ |
[l Strengthen/expand 1 0 ‘ ‘ ‘ l l ‘ ‘ l l I
0%
Fy 111213 11 1213 11 12 13 11 1213 11 12 13 11 12 13 1112 13 11 12 13 1112 13 1112 13 11 12 13 1112 13
NIEs3 ASEAN5  China Rest of North Latin EUl5  Central &  Restof Russia Middle Africa
Asia&  America  America Eastern Europe East
Oceania Europe & CIS

(

BExpansion of “maintain present level” in prospects for business operations in China )
» The stance of strengthening business in China has decreased for two consecutive years since its peak in 2011 and in this survey in particular, it decreased
dramatically by more than 10 points from 64.1% to 51.4%. 1 company in 2 with businesses in China has adopted the stance of “maintain present level”.

BThe stance of business expansion in ASEAN 5, Latin America and Russia continues to be robust

* The ASEAN 5 ratio for “strengthen/expand” was 59.6%, slightly more than the previous survey (58.5%), indicating a continued wide variety of industry types with a
stance of business expansion. In the same way, despite the slight decrease in “strengthen/expand” in Latin America to 62.0% compared to the previous survey
(63.4%), the ratio remained in the 60% range for automobile-related companies. The “strengthen/expand” ratio for Russia also maintained the level of the previous
survey at 64.2%.

W6 regions fell below 50% in the stance of business strengthening: NIEs 3, EU 15, Central & Eastern Europe, Rest of Europe
& CIS, Middle East and Africa

« In this year’s survey, the stance of strengthen/expand in the Middle East fell below 50% to 48.1% and 6 out of the 12 regions fell below 50% in this category.
When analyzing by region, it can be seen that there are large discrepancies in prospects for business operations. In particular, the main stance for the European
region (EU 15, Central & Eastern Europe, Rest of Europe & CIS) continued to be maintaining the present level.

{The stance of business strengthening in Africa fell below 50% but increased to 48.1% in this year’s survey. j
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IV. 17 Countries/Regions/Fields for Strengthening Businesses: (1) China, India & Vietnam p.36

Figure 34 Medium-term Prospects for * Figures 35 and 36 summarize the specific efforts by the companies responding

Overseas Operations (China, India & Vi etnam) ;,r:;(\el\:]gtshzréni%/cleuxdp;nS|on in Figure 34 by production and sales. All applicable

companies i . . .
1302 2628 41aa 28721 148186 25328 21@a Figure 35: Areas in which to strengthen/expand (production)
100% gz 2] ) |
companies
29
Outsource to others
0,
80% O Bolster existing plant(s)
2o % 77777777777777777 @ Establish new plant(s)
60% [°
19 A g -
rrrrrr
40% 1o e
127
50 - -
20% 3 L
o 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 FY
0% 213 1213 1213 1213 1213 1213 1213 Fv ) ) ) )
Q ) Iy ) Q ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) Nortghe'astern Northern Eastern Southern Inland India Vietnam
ina ) . | A
Northeastern Northern Eastern Southern Inland India Vietnam China China China China
China China China China China

Figure 36 : Areas in which to strengthen/expand (sales)

. Strengthen/expand |:| Maintain present level Scale back/withdraw

companies
Note 1: Figures in the graph are number of responding companies in each country/ region. 29 -
Note 2: The figures in the bar graph in Figure 34 are proportions of the companies responding More use of agencies
“strengthen/expand” (unit: percentage). O Bolster existing bases
2o @ Start new sales bases |
(llncrease in the ratio of companies that will “maintain present level” in all )
regions in China 19 b 7 7777777777777777777777777777777777
A break in the stance of business strengthening in China was also observed in the previous 65 7
survey and the trend was further reinforced in this survey with a ratio decrease to around 50% % 61 %
for “strengthen/expand” in all 5 regions. Meanwhile, there was a rise in the ratios for “maintain t0} ] Z
present level”.
It should be noted that the overall ratio of “scale back/withdraw” for China was 2.0% (23 A4 o1
companies) which was almost the same as past levels. Among these 23 companies, there were 50 7 ﬁ% o 88
only 10 that responded “transfer to a third country/separate”. (Reference) 33
EThe stance of strengthening/expanding business in India is at a high level, %2 44| 38 5 1]
second only to Indonesia 0 —
The ratio of “strengthen/expand” in India decreased from 84.6% to 75.7% but it retained a high \12 13} \12 1?} \12 13} \12 13} \12 1% \12 13} \12 1?; FY
level, second only to Indonesia (77.8%) when analyzing by country. From the aspects of both Northeastern Northern FEastern Southern  Inland India Vietnam
production and sales, the stance of responding companies is continued positive progression China China China China China

ith busi in India.
\_ith business in India J Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.




IV. 17. Countries/Regions/Fields for Strengthening Businesses: (2) NIEs3 ASEAN5 p.37

Figu re 37 Medium-term Prospects for * Figures 38 and 39 summarize the specific efforts by the companies responding
Overseas Operations (NIES3 ASEANS) “strengthening/ expansion” in Figure 37 by production and sales. All applicable
p answers are included.
companies X . . .
ooy D522 25@5 18618 2622 3730 28529 2222 14018 Figure 38 : Areas in which to strengthen/expand (production)
companies
250
80% I @ Outsource to others
7 5 O Bolster existing plant(s)
20 = -~ | @ Establish new plant(s)
60% -
so AT
40% 7777777777777777777777777777777 1 E 1 5 -
100 7| 121
20% 50 ’zzzzz]_‘ ****************** - - -aZale -2
e i, [ e 1] o
lm uls e [P 157,

0% 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 FY
\ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ ) \ )

12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 FY
\ )\ )\ )\ )\ )\ )\ Korea Taiwan Hong Singapore Indonesia Philippines

Korea Taiwan Hong Singapore Indonesia Ph|||pp|nes Kong Thailand Malaysia
Kong Thailand Malaysia

B strengthen/expand  [] Maintain present level Scale back/withdraw Figure 39 : Areas in which to strengthen/expand (sales)

Note 1: Figures in the graph are number of responding companies in each country/ region. M L
Note 2: The figures in the bar grgph in Figure 37 are proportions of the companies responding More use of agencies
“strengthen/expand” (unit: percentage) L
S O Bolster existing bases il
/M\When analyzing by strengthen/expand stance, Korea and Taiwan ) @ Start new sales bases
dropped into the 30s and Hong Kong into the 20s
60 to 70% of companies that have businesses in Korea and Taiwan responded that iy 7 ””””””””””””
they will “maintain the present level”. The “strengthen/expand” ratio fell to around 30%, 50 7/7
the lowest level since the FY2009 results after the financial crisis in 2008 (i.e. the 10 - pvi . -
“Lehman Shock”). 75.8% of responding companies had the “maintain present level” ﬁ%
stance for Hong Kong and with a 21.2% ratio for “strengthen/expand”, this was the 7W %W ] 7 a7
lowest result for target countries in this question. 50 |39F5 A ’ T 7 Il e 55|
Hincrease in strengthen business in Thailand, Indonesia and Philippines, 26| 25| |33 20 33| 32 o= |2
to which expectation from Japanese manufacturers gather 0" A b=t 14 4 - >
In the ASEAN countries, Thailand and Indonesia both exceeded the 70% ratio for \12 13, \12 13, \12 13, \12 13, \12 13 ) \12 13, \12 13, \12 13, Y
“strengthen/expand” and many companies had a stance of strengthening business. Korea Taiwan Hong Singapore Indonesia Philippines
The ratio of strengthening business in the Philippines has steadily increased since the Kong Thailand Malaysia

\FY2009 survey after the Lehman Shock (22.3%) to 50.6%.
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IV. 17. Countries/Regions/Fields for Strengthening Businesses: (3) Americas, Europe, Middle East & Africa

Figure 40 Medium-term Prospects for
Overseas Operations (Americas, Europe, Middle East & Africa)

p.38

* Figures 41 and 42 summarize the specific efforts by the companies responding
“strengthening/ expansion” in Figure 40 by production and sales. All applicable
answers are included.

Figure 41: Areas in which to strengthen/expand (production)

companies
33B93 14167 1535 2778 1201@ 1116 9 886 79 79
10 % AR m']llﬁ me
80% | = 45 =
6 3
q B
60% ) (5§ = =
e |° ‘
40% - - ‘
20% = = ’ ’ i
0%
12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 12 13 FY
\ )\ )\ )\ )\ I D B D S —
North  Mexico Brazil EU15 Central & Russia Middle  Africa
America Eastern East
Europe

Scale back/withdraw

Note 1: Figures in the graph are number of responding companies in each country/ region.
Note 2: The figures in the bar graph in Figure 40 are proportions of the companies responding
“strengthen/expand” (unit: percentage)

B strengthen/expand [ Maintain present level

North America

Continuing on from the previous survey, the stance of strengthening business increased
in North America (51.6% - 53.7%). Among companies that responded
“strengthen/expand”, there was a strong trend in strengthening existing bases in both
production and sales.

EmMexico is very popular as a production base
Continuing on from the previous survey, the stance of strengthening business increased in
Mexico (62.6% - 65.3%). Among companies that responded “strengthen/expand”, there
was a strong trend in strengthening existing bases in production.

Hmincrease in strengthening business in Africa
The stance of strengthening business increase in Africa increased to 48.1%. Even though
there were not many companies that responded “strengthen/expand”, both the production
and sales aspects increased in comparison to last year. It can be considered that this
\_reflects the trends of growth in the African economy.

(mThe stance of strengthening/expanding business continues to increase in )\

companies
19
Outsource to others
EG O Bolster existing plant(s)
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Figure 42 : Areas in which to strengthen/expand (sales)
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IV.18. (Reference) Impact of Shale Gas/Oil on North American Business Operations p.39

For companies that responded “1.strengthen/expand” for North American business operations (Figure 40) on the previous page: The recovery of North American
manufacturing is expected from the utilization of shale gas/oil. When considering medium-term business prospects in North America, have you considered how shale
gas/oil will make an impact? Choose the most appropriate response.

Figure 43: Impact of Shale Gas on Figure 44: Impact of Shale Gas on

North American Business North American Business by Industry
(no. of companies that responded that there would be an impact)

(No. of responding companies = 166)

Directimpact

(opportunity to (companies)

create business, 25
etc.): 25
companies, 20
_15.1%
- mDirect impact 15
(opportunity to create
business, etc.)
10
mindirectimpact
{expansion of 5
business activities,
ndirectimpact etc.)
(expansion of olmpact on costs 0
business (reduction of energy
/ costs, etc.)
Impact on costs
(reduction of mNo impact
energy costs,
etc.): 17
companies,
10.2%
r

BApproximately 60% of companies that respond “strengthen/expand” for business in North America consider that
there will be an impact from shale gas/oil

+ Among companies that responded strengthen/expand for business in North America, 25 companies (15.1%) consider that there will be a “direct impact”
from shale gas/oil, 62 companies (37.3%) consider that there will be an “indirect impact” and 17 (10.2%) companies consider that there will be an “impact
on costs” giving a total of over 60% of companies that indicated that they will consider the impact of shale oil/gas when deciding to strengthen/expand
business in North America.

* When analyzing the companies that responded that they will consider the impact of shale gas/oil by industry, 20 companies are in automobiles, 20 are in
chemicals, 17 are in general machinery and 13 are in electrical equipment & electronics. In addition, among companies that responded they consider that
there will be an “direct impact”, the most numerous were in the chemicals and general machinery industries. )
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V. Business Prospects in China
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V.1. Medium-term Concerns for Business in China

What are you most concerned about from the point of view of maintaining
your businesses in China in the medium term (the next 3 years or s0)?
Choose the most appropriate response.

Figure 45: Medium-term Concerns for Business in China

Other: 6 (No. of responding
companies,  Direction of companies: 534)
~1.1% political
relationship
between Japan

. and China: 93
)\ companies,
3 17.4%

Rising labor
costs/difficulties
in securing a
work force: 174

Intense companies
competition 3:‘; 6% ’
with other =2
companies: 135
companies rection of political relationship between Japan
0, ’ and China J
25.3% BRising labor costs/difficulfies in securing a work
force

Olintense compefiion with other companies
BChinese economic slowdown
OOther

p.40

Q

Choose the most appropriate response for your
company’s policy to deal with rising labor costs.

»

Figure 46: Policies for dealing with Rising Labor Costs

(No. of responding

Other: 6 companies: 174)

companies,
3.4% Absorb through
__ashiftto sales

_— price: 18

It is becoming

difficultto companies,
absorb with 10.3%
corporate
efforts: 50 _
companies, Absorb through
28.7% __promotion of
labor-saving
investment: 54
companies,
0,
Absorb through 31.0%
promotion of
streamliningof__—
TQC activities,
etc.: 46
companies,
26.4%
S Absorb through a shift to sales price
BAbsorb through prometion of labor-saving investment
CAbsorb through promotion of st lining of TQC activities, etc.
mitis becoming diificult to absorb with corporate efforts
OOther

concern about business in China

their biggest concern.

\_ the Yuan”.

(IApproximater 1/3 of responding companies chose “rising labor costs/difficulties in securing a work force” as their biggest medium-term )

« In this survey we asked companies (534) with businesses in China (including exports to China) to select one of the 5 choices above with respect to their biggest medium-term concern. In
order of response ratio from high to low, these were: “rising labor costs/difficulties in securing a work force” (32.6%), “intense competition with other companies” (25.3%), “Chinese economic
slowdown” (23.6%) and “direction of political relationship between Japan and China” (17.4%). This showed that approximately 1/3 of responding companies recognize rising labor costs as

BThe main ways of dealing with rising labor costs are efforts in labor-saving and streamlining but approximately 30% of responding
companies said that it is becoming difficult to absorb these costs

» The policies for dealing with rising labor costs for companies (174) that responded “rising labor costs/difficulties in securing a work force” are “labor-saving investment” (31.0%), and
“streamlining activities such as TQC” (26.4%) but only a few cited “absorb through a shift to sales price”. In addition, there were 50 responding companies that said “it is becoming difficult to
absorb with corporate efforts”, a total of 28.7%. In company interviews, there were opinions such as “we are starting to lose the advantages of producing in China due to the appreciation of

J

Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



V.2. Risk Diversification for Business in China p.41

Is your company taking measures to diversify risks for

) . . . Choose the 3 most applicable risk diversification destinations
business in China? Choose the most appropriate response.

implemented or considered by your company.

Figure 47: Risk Diversification for Business in China

Implemented/ (No. of responding companies ~ 167)
(No. of responding companies  533) considering risk Thailand
diversification: ailan
We are already .
considering risk ‘ 169 com panies’ Vietham
diversification for
business in China and 31.7% Indonesia
are transferring
/all functi t:
—somelal vt t Myanmar
companies,15.6% Phlllpplnes
} Japan

India

We are currently
considering candidate|

Malaysia
countries/regions in

order to diversify the Cambodia
risks of business in

China:
86 companies, 16.1%

‘We have no plans for

¥ Korea
a particular response

at the moment: 364 H
companles, 68.3% % J Taiwan
/ .
P North America
~ .
Singapore
I R Bangladesh
oWe are already considering risk diversification for business in China
and are transfarming soameiall functions to other countries Laos
@We are currently considering candidate countriesiregions in order to Oth er
diversily the risks of business in China
OWe have ne plans for a particular response at the moment 0 20 40 60 80 1. 0
(companies)

(lJust less than 70% of companies responded “we have no plans for a particular response at the moment” with regards to risk\
diversification for business in China

» We asked companies (533) with doing businesses in China (including exports to China) about their responses to risk diversification in business in China and just
less than 70% of companies said “we have no plans for a particular response at the moment”. The number of companies that respond that they had already
implemented or are considering measures such as “we have already transferred some functions to other countries” (15.6%) and “we are currently considering
candidate countries/regions for risk diversification” (16.1%) does not exceed around 30%.

ERisk diversification destinations for business in China are mostly ASEAN countries

» Almost half of companies that have already implemented or are considering risk diversification selected Thailand (78 companies) or Vietham (74 companies) as risk
diversification destinations. The next most popular destination was Indonesia (40 companies). 7 out of the top 10 countries are ASEAN countries and many

\_ companies chose ASEAN countries as risk diversification destinations. Meanwhile, only a few companies (18) chose Japan as their risk diversification destination. )
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VI. Infrastructure Needs & Issues in Business Operation Countries
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VI.1. Infrastructure Needs & Issues in Business Operation Countries: Electricity 1 p.42

Please give your company’s evaluation of the electricity infrastructure in the
countries/regions in which you have business operations. (Choose 1 out of 3 responses.)

Figure 48: Evaluation of Electricity Infrastructure (Cumulative no. of

responses 2,343)
No Issues<—|—) Issues

Cambodia (16)
Myanmar (21)
Laos (14)
Vietnam (135)

I—) Issues
0 20 40 60 80 10

65 . '

100 80 60 40 20 0 20 40 60 80 10% Indonesia (203 [ 360 W25
} } | | | | } ! ! | Philippines (96) 27.1 . 3.1
Total (2,343) | 68.0 i 28.3 I 36 | ASEAN (936) | 25 . 3.0
/ Thailand 299) | 1 & |03
ASEAN (936) | 716 i > @ I3.0 Malaysia (152) | 1 &8 | 0.0
F %
China (825) | 665 314 |2_1 0 20 40 60 80 10 %
India 213) | 123 i 299 -17.8 Northeastern China (52) 36 .5.8 I I I
Latin America (208)| 793 207 |00 Southern China (194) Ilg_ﬁ
! [ china (825)] 3 u | 2
Turkey 37 | 784 216 |00 , , '
5 Inland China (Western regions - Other) (9) 333 0.0
Russia (59 g
59 | el L Lo |0'0 Eastern China (378) 3D I1.6
Middle East (35) | 743 L 5.7 |O'0 Northern China (149) IIO.?
: Inland China (Western regions [
Africa (30 .
ica (20) | i L AL .67 - Sichuan, Chongging) (14) II 0.0
O 1. Do not consider that there are any particular issues Infand China (Central regions) (29) E 00 %

O 2. There are issues but there is no great impact on business operations

B 3. There are issues and they affect business

(Note) Figures in () to the right of countries/regions = no. of responding companies

@O% of responding companies recognize that there are issues with
electricity infrastructures in countries where they have business

operations

68.0% of responding companies said that they had no particular issues with electricity

infrastructures in countries where they have business operations and 32.0% recognize

that there are issues. (Totals of choices 2. and 3. in Figure 48)

The response ratio for issues in India was 57.7%, the highest ratio for countries/regions

targeted in this section. The highest results within this response ratio were for “3. There

are issues and they affect business” at 17.8%. (Figure 48)

The ratio for issues in ASEAN was quite far below the average at 28.4% but both

~

0

Tamil Nadu (21)

Andhra Pradesh (9)

Gujarat (12)

Other states (9)

Haryana (45)

Maharashtra (25)

Rajasthan (15)

India (213)

Karnataka (23)

National Capital Territory of
Delhi (40)

Uttar Pradesh (7)

Cambodia and Myanmar had fairly high response ratios for issues at 68.8% and 66.7%
\respectively. /

West Bengal (7)
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VI.1. Infrastructure Needs & Issues in Business Operation Countries: Electricity 2 p.43

@For those who responded to 2. or 3. in Figure 48 on the previous page. Please choose the most appropriate responses from the following 4

choices  “Cannot secure sufficient volume”, “Issues with quality”, “Price is high”, “Other”

0 20 40 60 80 100 %
Figure 49: Issues with Electricity Infrastructure  c,muiative no. of responses  696) Myanmar (13)
Laos (5)
0,
0 20 40 60 80 10 % Vietnam (54) 38 [l19
Total (696) 3% D ]aa Cambodia (10) 40 [1®
52 Indonesia (74) 3B F1®] |54
39 [ae1
ASEAN (246) 39 l81]81 / Philippines 3y Vi 5711
China (258) 252 |85 Malaysia (17) 47 bo 13
43 -
i Thailand (45 46 891 1%
India (118) 3y 1D alland (49) (9]
08 0 20 40 60 80 100 %
Latin America (38) 3 ® l79] 12
Northern China (44)
Turkey (7) j1e] 18 Inland China (Total) (11)
Russia (9) (11 Southern China (70)
Middle East (8) 65
Africa (12) 5@ Eastern China (114)
North Eastern China (19)
B Cannot secure O Issues with quality Price is high O Other 0

sufficient volume

Rajasthan (9)

(Note) Figures in () to the right of countries/regions = no. of responding companies Other States (9)

Tamil Nadu (18)

ﬁ?ower cuts need to be addressed in all regions \ Andhra Pradesh (7)

“Cannot secure sufficient volume” was 52.2% of responses concerning issues with

electricity, with the next problem being “issues with quality” at 33.6%. In company

interviews, there were many opinions on issues with power cuts. Haryana (27)

In regions where power cuts are frequent, responding companies that have businesses

there have their private power generation facilities but there were also opinions that Karnataka (11)

measures against power cuts were not sufficient, even with private power generation Maharashtra (15)

facilities such as “the cost is very high so we try to use it as little as possible” (Japanese National Capital

company in India) and “there is a limit to the capacity of private power generation facilities Territory of Delhi (15)

and it is not possible to supply electricity to the production line as a whole” (Japanese Gujarat (7)
company in Eastern China).
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VI.1. Infrastructure Needs & Issues in Business Operation Countries: Industrial Water p.44

*See Appendix 9 for details of industrial water infrastructure by region.

Please give your company’s evaluation of the industrial water infrastructure in For those who responded to 2. or 3. in Figure 50. Please choose the most

the countries/regions in which you have business operations. (Choose 1 out appropriate response for the issues that your company experiences. (Choose 1
of 3 responses.) out of 4 responses.)

Figure 50: Evaluation of Industrial Water Infrastructure Figure 51: Issues with Industrial Water Infrastructure

(Cumulative no. of responses  2,198) (Cumulative no. of responses  200)

No Issues (—I_) Issues

100 80 60 40 20 O 20 40 % 40 60 80 100 9
Total 2198) | 904 92|04 Total (200) 715 85
40
ASEAN 76) | 911 87|02
Chinaren) | 906 92]01 ASEAN (72) 68.1 56 11.1
India (200) | 820 16.0 IZ.O
Latin America (195) | 913 _8.7| China (69) 783 5.8
4.3
34
Turkey @4 | 24 2o India (35) 7 1 86
Russia (50) | 980 |20 0.0
Middle East (28) | 929 _71| Latin America (17) 64.7 59 11.8
Aficaea) | 875 8342
- E Cannot secure O Issues with quality Price is high O Other
O 1. Do not consider that there are any particular issues sufficient volume

O 2. There are issues but there is no great impact on business operations

B 3. There are issues and they affect business (Note 1) Figures in () to the right of countries/regions = no. of responding companies
(Note 2) Data is not shown for countries with 3 responding companies or less

(Note) Figures in ( ) to the right of countries/regions = no. of responding companies

ﬁAround 10% of responding companies recognize that there are issues with industrial water \

» Around 10% of responding companies recognize that there are issues with industrial water in the countries in which they have business operations (total of choices 2.
and 3.). This response ratio is lower than that for electricity (around 30%).

* When analyzing by country/region, the highest response ratio for issues was for India (18.0%). (Figure 50)

HW70% of companies state that the issue is “quality”
* When companies that responded that there were issues in Figure 50 were asked about issues with industrial water, the highest response ratio was for “quality”
across all countries/regions with a total of 71.5% (143 out of 200 companies). (Figure 51)
-\In company interviews, there were opinions about specific issues such as “there are impurities in the water which requires that the company purifies it and this
increases costs.” j
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VI.1. Infrastructure Needs & Issues in Business Operation Countries: Transportation/Communications Infrastructure 1

p.45

Choose the transportation/communications infrastructure that requires the quickest improvements in the countries/regions in which your company has

» o«

business operations from the following 5 choices.  “roads”, “rail”, “ports & harbors”,

airports” and “communications networks”

Figure 52: Transportation/Communications Infrastructure that requires the Quickest Improvement (all regions)

%1 0 53 [
1a S _10p| 91 13 (Cumulative no. of
90 oyl H12®| || k1ol 19| | o g | EEEE b - {  responses 1,396)
(1) Overall 24 22 00
L R N PPN |1 3& | L . BN 12 . . |
T ren d S 80 12 26 ] 8 ﬁ 7 % L ]
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70 BN B . B . g . NS 0.0 | (Note) Figuresin ()
6.4 13 11 under the countries/
60 fm ————————— - - - - regions = no. of
85 responding companies
50 s . - - o
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30 EeEN ) B 60 gl 61 b B Airports
20 BN N .z B . o Il Ports & harbors
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10 r@E . B o [l Roads
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(2) What do you think is the most important issue?
(Choose the most appropriate response)

0 20 40 60 80 10%

B

Roads 13

(749)
.
(Figlsls) 111%////@@”////% 09

India

Ports & harbors

00 | Jll 1- Capacity is not sufficient
(80) [] 2. Quality is not
Airports 26 good enough
(39) ’ 3. Convenient routes/bases

are not well maintained
. 4. Others

Communications
networks (336)

(Note) Figures in ( ) under the infrastructure = no. of responding companies

Brazil
47

Mexico
47

Turkey Russia Middle East Africa
19 33 18 15

Roads requires the most improvement across all
countries/regions

58.5% of responding companies stated that roads were the infrastructure
that requires the most immediate improvements (Figure 52 (1)).

By country/region, Indonesia has the highest ratio for roads (79.6%)
followed by India (75.1%). There are many opinions that infrastructure is
not keeping up with corporate penetration in Indonesia and many
companies indicated in particular that there are traffic jams between
Jakarta and industrial areas.

EThe 2" most required infrastructure is “communications
networks” and three out of four companies want
improvements in “quality”

After “roads”, the next most required infrastructure was “communications
networks” (24.4%). 74.7% of responding companies want improvements
in “quality” (Figure 52(2)). Company interviews indicated opinions such as

“it is difficult to get an internet connection” and “there are problems with
cell phone and e-mail communications depending on the area”.
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VI.1. Infrastructure Needs & Issues in Business Operation Countries: Transportation/Communications Infrastructure 2

p.46

Figure 53: Transportation/Communications Infrastructure that requires the Quickest Improvement (China/India)

(1) Response Trends for China

China (471)

North Eastern China (30)

(Cumulative no. of responses  471)

10%

Northern China (85)
Eastern China (210)
Southern China (109)

Inland China Central regions (23)

Inland China Western regions (14)

B Roads

0 Rail

W Ports & harbors
Airports

O Communications
networks

(Note) Figures in () to the right of regions = no. of responding companies

(2) Response Trends for India

0 20 40 60 80

Rajasthan (11)

Maharashtra (23)

Karnataka (20)

Capital Territory of Delhi (29)
Haryana (35)

Tamil Nadu (14)

Gujarat (10)

(Cumulative no. of responses  169)

BA comparatively high number of companies want
improvements in “communications networks” in
China

The transportation/communications infrastructure that most
companies want improved in China is “roads” (42.5%).
Some companies gave evaluations such as “there have
been great improvements compared to the past” but there
were also opinions such as “it would be good if there were
improvements in traffic jams due to expansion works and
improvements in the convenience of diversions”.

In the case of China, the ratio of companies that chose
“communications networks” (38.6%) was high in comparison
with other countries. Specific issues such as “the connection
is lost during data transmission” and “the screen freezes
during video conferences between the local base and

Other states (27)

H Roads

O Rail

B Ports & harbors
Airports

O Communications
networks

headquarters” were raised in company interviews.

By area, the highest results for Inland China — Central
regions were for “roads” followed by “airports”.

Mree out of four companies most want

improvements in “roads” in India
The evaluation of “roads” in India is worse in comparison with
other countries. In company interviews, there were many
complaints such as “they are fine in the New Delhi area but
road maintenance in the suburbs is behind” and “the level of
paving is not very high”.
On the other hand, approximately 10% (10.1%) of companies
responded “rail” for India. In company interviews, there were
complaints such as “there is a lot of disorder in the
operational system and this sometimes causes delivery
delay” but there were also suggestions about the possibility
of switching from road to rail if rail infrastructure was
improved such as “rail is more cost effective and timely than

-

(Note) Figures in ( ) to the right of states = no. of responding companies

road for long distance transportation (e.g. from factory in the
north - customer in the south)”.
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VI.2. Status of FTA/EPA Utilization p.47

Please choose the most appropriate response concerning the status of utilization of incentives such as reduction/abolition of tariffs based on FTA (Free Trade
Agreement) / EPA (Economic Partnership Agreement) (Figure 54). Further, please tell us whether your company takes advantage of incentives in the applicable
countries when considering new establishment or expansion of overseas bases over the medium term (the next 3 years or so) (Figure 55).

Figure 54: Status of FTA/EPA Utilization

(1) Total (No. of responding companies  563) (2) Large corporations (3) Mid-tier firms/SMEs

(No. of responding companies  401) (No. of responding companies  161)
Utilize

See Figure 56 . companies,

Do not have agood
grasp of status of
utilization

companies,

companies, companies,

Do not utilize

(Reference) By Holding of Production Bases

(company)
Holding of Production No. of . - Do not hawe a good ; . f ; ili ;
Bases (Note) Responding Utilize Do ot utilize | grasp of status of Figure 55: Prospects for Medium-term Utilization
Companies utilization (over the next 3 years or so)
Less than 5 regions 424 (100.0%) 81 (19.1%) 207 (48.8%) 136 (32.1%)
More than 5 regions 139 (100.0%) 42 (30.2%) 49 (35.3%) 48 (34.5%)
Total 563 (100.0%) 123 (21.8%) 256 (45.5%) 184 (32.7%)

Don't know Important

(Note) Aggregation of holding of production bases of a total of 11 countries/regions (Korea, Taiwan, China, India, ASEAN,
North America, Latin America, Europe, Russia, Middle East and Africa) in Figure 56 (1) on the next page.

mround 20% of responding companies “utilize” incentives based on FTA/EPA \
21.8% (123 out of 563 companies) utilize incentives based on FTA/EPA. When analyzed by capital, 24.2% are
large corporations, quite a bit higher than 16.1% for mid-tier firms/SMEs (Figure 54).
The reason for this is that large corporations have many transactions between overseas bases within their
companies in comparison with mid-tier firms/SMEs and because it is possible that the administration costs
required in order to utilize incentives are a burden for mid-tier firms/SMEs.

When asked whether it would be important to take advantage of incentives based on FTA/EPA in the applicable Notimportant
countries/regions when considering the expansion of overseas bases over the medium term (the next 3 years or No. of i . 537
S0), 48.0% (258 out of 537 companies) responded “don’t know” and only 37.6% (202) responded that they (No. of responding companies )

Qeemed these incentives important (Figure 55).
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VI.2. Status of FTA/EPA Utilization p.48

Q
For the 123 companies that responded “utilize” for incentives such as reduction/abolition of tariffs based on FTA/EPA in Figure 54 (1) on the previous page.
Choose from the 13 countries/regions in which your company had transactions that utilize incentives for production/export bases (origin of exports) and
delivery destinations (export destination). (Choose up to 3 countries/regions)

Figure 56: Transactions utilizing Incentives based on FTA/EPA

(1) Countries/regions in which incentives are utilized (2) Combined production/export bases and delivery destinations

Production/Export No. of Component L No. of Component Production/Expo o No. of Compqnent
Base Response Ratio Destination Response Ratio 't Base Destination Responses Ratio
(cases) % (cases) % (cases) %
ASEAN 89 43.8 ASEAN 97 47.8 1| Japan ASEAN 53 26.1
Japan 76 374 Japan 28 13.8 2| ASEAN ASEAN 29 14.3
China 19 9.4 India 20 9.9 3| ASEAN Japan 25 12.3
Korea 6 3.0 Latin America 17 8.4 4| china ASEAN 13 6.4
Latin America 4 2.0 Europe 17 8.4 5| Japan India 10 4.9
North America 3 15 China 10 49 5| Japan Latin America 10 4.9
Europe 3 15 North America 7 34 5| ASEAN India 10 4.9
India 2 1.0 Korea 3 15 .
Taiwan 1 0.5 Taiwan 2 1.0 8| ASEAN China 9 4.4
Russia 0 ) Russia 0 ) 9 ASEAN Europe 7 3.4
Middle East 0 - Middle East 0 - 10/ Korea 3 L5
Africa 0 _ Africa 0 _ 10] ASEAN North America 3 15
Other 0 i} Other 2 1.0 10 Europe Europe 3 1.5
Total 203 100.0 Total 203 100.0 Other combinations 28 138
(Note 1) Responding companies: 116 Total 203 100.0
(Note 2) ASEAN refers to 10 ASEAN countries and Europe refers to the total of EU 15 and (Reference) 157 773
Central & Eastern Europe. Transactions related to ASEAN )
ﬁ]ust less than 80% of transactions that utilize incentives based on FTA/EPA are connected with ASEAN. They are also used \
between 34 party countries
There were 203 responses from a total of 116 companies in connection with transactions that utilize incentives based on FTA/EPA. By region, ASEAN was the
region with the highest number of responses and production/export bases (origin of exports) were at 43.8% and delivery destinations (export destination) were at
47.8% (Figure 53 (1)).
If we look at transactions (combined production/export bases and delivery destinations) that utilize incentives based on FTA/EPA, the most common combination
was exports from Japan to ASEAN with 53 out of 203 responses (component ratio 26.1%). The second most common combination was transactions within the
ASEAN region with 29 responses (14.3%) (Figure 56 (2)).
In the case of ASEAN, there are many companies that utilize FTA/EPA incentives in transactions other than those between Japan and countries in the region, for

example, India, China, Europe, Korea, North America, etc. 157 responses (77.3%) were connected with ASEAN and when analyzing transactions with 3 party
Qountries which are not connected to Japan, transactions with the ASEAN region were the majority. /
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VI.3. Financial Services in Country of Business p.49

Q
Figure 57: Financial Services in Choose all appropriate answers from 1-10 concerning Japanese/local/European/American financial
Country of Business institutions from which your company is currently receiving services in the following 3 emerging markets.
(1) Chinese Market (2) ASEAN 5 Market (3) Indian Market
(no. of responding companies  430) (no. of responding companies  349) (no. of responding companies  136)
1. Finance in country of business
(local currency, long-term) L L
2. Finance in country of business
(local currency, short-term) 2. 2.
3. Finance in country of business
(international currency, long-term) 3. 3.
4. .Finance in country of business
(international currency, short-term) 4. 4.
5. Deposits, remittances,
settlement, etc. S. S.
6. Cash management 6. 6.
7. Swap derivatives 7. 7.
8. Issue of bonds 8. 8.
Il Japanese
b7 2 financial institution
9. Conferring, advice, consulting 9 103 ’ 9 Local
2.3 financial institution
11 [] European/American
10. Other 10. 03 10. financial institution
0 20 40 60 80 10 @® 0 20 40 60 8 10 % 0 20 40 60 80 10 %
GJapanese financial institutions are widely used in emerging markets \

Three out of four companies use Japanese financial institutions in China, ASEAN and India for deposit/remittance/settlement services. Usage ratios of Japanese financial
institutions for conferring/advice/consulting services were also high.

Usage ratios for deposit/remittance/settlement services of local financial institutions are at around 50% in each market, indicating that they are used most after Japanese
financial institutions. In company interviews, there were opinions such as “local staff take care of affiliate capital management so we use local financial institutions” and
“we are using the local financial institutions with which our merger partners have relationships”.

Usage ratios for local currency-based financing by local financial institutions are at around 1/2 in the short term and 1/3 in the long term in comparison to Japanese
financial institutions in each market. Usage ratios for local financial institutions in local currency-based financing are lower than those of Japanese financial institutions.
Usage ratios for European/American financial institutions in India are comparatively high.
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VI1.3. Issues/Dissatisfaction with Local Financial Institutions p.50

Q)
If you have any issues/dissatisfaction with local financial institutions in the following 3 emerging markets, choose all appropriate answers from 1 to 10.

Figure 58: Issues/Dissatisfaction with Local Financial Institutions

(1) Chinese Market (2) ASEAN 5 Market (3) Indian Market
(no. of responding companies  194) (no. of responding companies  139) (no. of responding companies  69)
1 Difficult to build | 1 Difficult to build —L‘ ] 1 Difficult to build
relationships 52 2 @8% relationships 24 1 B% relationships
2. Difficult to obtain loansin 2. Difficult to obtain loans in :I 2. Difficult to obtain loansin
international currencies international currencies 10 international currencies
3. Interest rates are high 86 3. Interest rates are high |70 3. Interest rates are high 41 5 Q%
4 8% 5 0% |
4. Charges are high 4. Charges are high 16 4. Charges are high
5. Financing framework 5. Financing framework :|8 5. Financing framework
limits are low limits are low limits are low
6. Debt conditions are strict 6. Debt conditions are strict :| 1h 6. Debt conditions are strict
(collateral, etc.) (collateral, etc.) (collateral, etc.)
- ici 7. Insufficient Japanese
7. Insufficient Japanese 81 7. Insufficient Japanese |61 p 35 5 g%
language support language support language support 0
0 o . 4 3% . . ,
8. Financial services are 4 B% 8. Financial services are :I 7 8. Financial services are
limited 40 limited limited
9. Procedures take a long 9. Procedures take a long 9. Procedures take a long
time (including 42 time (including 17 time (including 22 3 B%
examination periods) examination periods) examination periods) \ \
- ; . of responding
m no. of responding :I @ no. of responding @ no. of re:
10. Other companies 10. Other |5 companies 10. Other companies
[ I I I I I I I I
0 20 40 60 80 100 0O 20 40 60 80 10 0 20 40 60 80 10
(companies) (companies) (companies)

B|ssues/dissatisfaction with local financial institutions are “interest rate are high” and “insufficient Japanese language support”
Issues/dissatisfaction with local financial institutions are the same for all markets: “high interest rates” (Chinese market: 44.3%, ASEAN5 market: 50.4%,
Indian market: 59.4%) and “insufficient Japanese language support” (41.8%, 43.9%, 50.7% respectively).
The next most common issue characteristics of each market are “difficult to build relationships” in the Chinese market (26.8%) and “procedures take a long time” in the
Indian market (31.9%).
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VIl. Global Management Issues and Future Strategies
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VII.1. Major Customers in Overseas Markets 1 p.51

—

Who are Fhe current major customers for your company’s main If you are considering expanding sales in developed markets other
products in developed and emerging markets? Choose upto3 than current customers over the medium term (the next 3 years or so),
responses for developed and emerging markets respectively. please select the target companies from the choices in Figure 59 (2).

(multiple answers possible)

Figure 59: Major Customers in Overseas Markets

(No. of responding . .
(1) Current  companies 570) [Of which 130 companies responded trade (2) Medium-term Sales Expansion Targets

with Japanese manufacturers only

(No. of responding companies  390) (No. of companies that respond

ed

| Japanese manufacturers only  154)
7 0 ; : 7
Japanese manufacturers g 7 apanese manufacturers 60.5 / 68,8
P V////////ﬁ 390 other than existing customers -
European/American
European/American manufacturers 39.0
manufacturers - -
Of which 154 companies responded trade Local
with Japanese manufacturers only manufacturers
Emerging countries/local )
manufacturers 244 Chinese
manufacturers
Governments/government Korean 5
agencies manufacturers
Not considering 49
m Developed markets expansion ’
Consumers + others
117 B Emerging markets
‘ | Noresponse 44 B Response ratio Response ratio‘
0 100 20 300 40 500 : : :
(companies) 0O 20 40 60 80(®% O 20 40 60 80(%
N

'
EMajor customers for responding companies in overseas markets are Japanese manufacturers
* When asked about current major customers in both developed and emerging markets, responding companies answered that transactions with local companies centered
on sales to Japanese manufacturers with results for developed markets being Japanese manufacturers (348 companies) and European/American manufacturers (264
companies) and those for emerging markets being Japanese manufacturers (390 companies) and emerging/local manufacturers (244 companies). In addition, the result
shows that there are 130 companies in developed markets and 154 companies in emerging markets which trade only with Japanese manufacturers.

ETransactions with non-Japanese manufacturers are increasing in emerging markets

« In the future, transactions in emerging markets with non-Japanese manufacturers such as European/American and local manufacturers will increase with a focus on
Japanese manufacturers that are not existing customers (Figure 59 (2)).

At present, no more than approximately ¥4 of companies (154) that responded to the survey have transactions only with Japanese manufacturers. These companies are

\also expanding transactions to European/American manufacturers, etc. while focusing on Japanese manufacturers that are not existing customers.

J
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VII.1. Major Customers in Overseas Markets 2

—p
Figure 60: Companies that responded that

Customers are Consumers

(No. of responding companies  570)

p.52

Companies that chose “consumers” as their major customers were
asked to choose the main overseas markets in which they are engaged

from the regions in Figure 61. (multiple answers possible)

Figure 61: Main Overseas Markets in which Companies are Engaged

For
consumers: 86
companies,

(companies)

(No. of responding companies

83, no response = 3 companies)

15.1%

(Reference) Ratio by market
Developed markets: 14.2%
Emerging markets: 14.5% 0

(Note) Cumulative total of
companies that chose
consumers in either

66 69
59
50
ASEAN China India Latin Russia  Middle Africa North Europe
America ICIS East America
N J
Emerging markets Developed markets
(No. of responding companies  74) (No. of responding

(by industry type)

companies  80)

Figure 62: Companies that chose Consumer-oriented Business

emerging or developed
markets: 86

GApproximater 15% of companies responded that consumers are their \
major customers
+ As shown in Figure 60, approximately 15% of companies responded that consumers are
their major customer (B to C transactions). Many of responding companies’ transactions
are focused between companies such as delivery of parts to manufacturers, etc.

EMajor destinations of consumer-targeted business in emerging markets
are China and ASEAN

* Major destinations for companies involved in businesses that have consumers as their
major customers are China (69 companies), ASEAN (66 companies) and North America
(59 companies), showing the prominence of development in China and ASEAN among
emerging markets in particular.

By industry type, there results were: foods (18 companies), others (15 companies),
chemicals (12 companies), electrical equipment & electronics (11 companies), precision
machinery (8 companies) and automobiles (7 companies). It should be noted that the

highest ratio of companies responding that consumers are their customers is foods,
\followed by others and precision machinery.

J

(°°mpa”2ieg) 32 (25 (12) (99 (15 (18 (17) (LY (18) (61) (89 (1 X (121) BB (5 B

18

RPRRRR
ON MO ®

oON O

I No. of responding companies
—&— Ratio of all industry types

6 %

(Note) Figures in () at the top of the bar graph are totals for each industry type
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VII.2.

Initiatives for the Middle-income Band in Overseas Markets

p.53

Q

Please choose your income band (Note 2) target in emerging markets (Note 1) (multiple
answers possible). How are your current business results (sales, profit) in overseas

Q For companies that responded “1. better than originally planned” or “2. roughly
the same as originally planned” when comparing current business results

(sales, profit) in overseas markets with when the company entered the market.
Please choose the most appropriate response concerning the reason why
business development is going well in emerging markets. (multiple answers
possible)

markets in comparison to when your company entered the market? Choose one
response from “1. better than originally planned”, “2. roughly the same as originally

» o«

planned”, “3. slightly worse than originally planned”, “4. much worse than originally
planned”.

Figure 64: Reasons why Business Development is going

Figure 63: Income Band Targeted in Emerging Markets and
well in Emerging Markets

Current Business Results

(companies) (No. of responding companies  55)
Current Business Results in Overseas
Target Income Band . Markets
Ratio of Better | ROUGNY Local market expansion is going well
Over High- | Middle-[ Low- | High- & than, |the same| Ratio of
all income|income|income| Middle- originally as |good/same
Band | Band | Band | income planned originally|  plans Product specifications/quality meet needs
Bands planned
ASEAN 66 39 52 9 86% 6 36 64%
China 69 40 52 6 91% 7 18 36% Introduction of brand specific to the local market
India 34 14 26 6 82% 0 12 35%
Latin America| 27 11 24 4 85% 4 7 41%
Russia/CIS 33 17 25 4 88% 7 10 52% Sales network expansion/service system
Middle East 23 12 18 4 83% 0 10 43%
Africa 17 7 14 4 76% 0 6 35%
Other
(Note 1) Emerging markets on this page refers to ASEAN, China, India, Latin America, Russia/CIS, Middle East and Africa. @ Response ratio
(Note 2) The definitions of target income bands are: high-income: yearly income of $35,000 or more, middle-income: between
high-income and low-income, low-income: yearly income of $5,000 or less. 0 20 40 60 80 (%
( . . . . . )
ETargeted bands for sales to consumers in emerging markets are high- to middle-income bands
» From markets in ASEAN to Africa, companies conducting sales to consumers (B to C transaction) mostly target the high- to middle-income bands and only a few
companies responded that they target the low-income band.
mEfforts in emerging markets are beginning to obtain certain results
* When analyzing the response ratio total for “1. better than originally planned” and “2. roughly the same as originally planned”, the ratio for the ASEAN market was 64%
and around 2 out of 3 companies achieved business results that equaled or exceeded the original plans.
« On the other hand, approximately 65% of companies responded that results were worse than originally planned in the Chinese market (36%), the Indian market (35%)
and the African market (35%) and that performance was poor.
» The most popular reason for similar or better results than originally planned for emerging markets is “local market expansion is going well” (74.5%). The second most
popular reason was “product specifications/quality meet needs” (41.8%).
(Despite variations by country including response to local market needs, transactions in emerging markets are beginning to obtain certain results. )

Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



VII.3. Product Competitiveness in Emerging Markets

p.54

If your company’s competitors in emerging markets (China, ASEAN 5, India) are Chinese,
Korean, Indian or European/American companies, rank their competitive strengths from 1
to 5 in comparison to your company on the premise that your company is ranked 3.

Choose the most appropriate reason why your company have inferior
competitiveness to competitors (competitors ranked 4 or 5 in the

previous question).

Figure 65: Product Competitiveness in Emerging Markets

(1) Product Competitiveness

Overall

Chinese Companies Korean Companies

(2) Reasons why Product Competitiveness is Inferior

244)

Large Corporations
(No. of responding
companies
25 companies,
13.2%

15 companies,
7.9%

34 companies,
18.0%

2 companies,

3 companies,
5.6%

Mid-tier Firms/SMEs
(No. of responding
companies  54)
6 companies,
11.1%

3.7%

27
companies,
50.0%

@ Insufficient reduction in procurement costs

B Mismatch between consumer purchasing power and sales price

0O Do not have product design that meets local needs

B Factors unrelated to company efforts such as exchange rates, customs, government support

More 4+ 4+ (No. of responding
than our 3.08 companies
company © 4 : 3 }--2.76.....2.89.....2.82... 31 companies,
Less than 12.7%
our 2 2 r 17 companies,
company 7.0%
1 1F
37 companies,
0 ASEAN Chinese Indian 0 ASEAN Chinese Indian 15.2%
Market Market Market Market Market Market
N Indian Companies European/American
ore i
4 + 4+ Companies 60 companies,
than our 24.6%
company 3 3.02 3.20 3.14 :
Less than
our 2 2
company
1 1 O Other
0 - .
ASEAN Chinese Indian 0 “ASEAN Chinese Indian
Market Market —Market Market Market Market ©

(m )

Japanese companies recognize that they have higher competitiveness than
Chinese, Korean and Indian companies in almost all markets with regard to

product competitiveness in emerging markets

» Product competitiveness in emerging markets is evaluated as being higher for Japanese companies than
for Chinese, Korean and Indian companies in almost all markets. Meanwhile, European/American
companies are evaluated as having higher product competitiveness than Japanese companies and it
appears that they are recognized as tough competitors

« In company interviews, there were opinions such as “since the Lehman Shock, we have worked hard on
emerging markets and we are gradually obtaining results”.

EThe resolution of insufficient reductions in procurement costs is an issue in
improving competitiveness

« According to companies that responded that their product competitiveness is lower than other companies,
the reason for this inferiority in competitiveness is “insufficient reduction in procurement costs” for large

kcorporations and mid-tier firms/SMEs alike and this ratio was particularly high for mid-tier firms/SMEs. )

(3) Methods to strengthen Competitiveness

@ Owerall (237 companies)
| Large corporations (184 companies)
O Mid-tier irms/SMEs (52 companies)




VIl.4. Basis for Overseas Transfer of Headquarter Functions p.55

Tell us what you think about transferring your company’s headquarter functions overseas. Of the following headquarter functions a. - f., select which functions have
already been transferred overseas (developed/emerging countries) and which functions you consider it necessary to transfer over the long term (the next 10 years
or so). (multiple answers possible)

Figure 66: Basis for Transfer of Headquarter Functions Overseas (2) Trends by Industry in Regional Headquarter Functions Transfer
, . Developed Countries
(1) All Industries Developed Emerging ,
Countries Countries (companies) | BCurent  mLongterm
T T I - 35
Headquarter Corporate B Current Headquarter Corporate B Current 30

m Long term Functions m Long term 25
20
15
10

2 5

Functions

Regional Headquarter
Functions

94 Regional Headquarter

Functions

0
Product Design Functions Product Design Functions Emerging Countries
(companies) @ Current M Long term
Marketing Functions 11 Marketing Functions gg
25
20
Procurement Functions Procurement Functions 15
13 10
5
Fund Procurement Fund Procurement 0
Functions Functions
0 5 10 150 20 0 5 10 18 200
(companies) (companies)
(Reference) No. of responding companies:
Developed countries: current: 164 companies, long term: 147 companies
Emerging countries: current: 172 companies, long term: 253 companies
»
(msome companies are currently transferrllng partial headquarter functions ) Definitions of Choices
overseas, focusing on developed countries S —— ———
. . . . . eadquarter Functions anation
» The partial transfer of headquarter functions focusing on marketing functions (121 d - - xpanat -
companies) to developed countries is currently being implemented. a ::eadquarter Corporate [Functions that determlng gr.oup. management strategy planning and
unctions management resource distribution (i.e. headquarters as a whole)
BFuture transfers of regional headquarters and prOdUCt deSign fUnCtiOnS, etc. p. Regional Headquarter  |Functions of regional management in each region (regional strategy
will be made to emerging countries _ Functions planning, etc.)
At the present time, many companies responded that they are transferring marketing c. Efodl:_cl Design _FUf”miO?_S 1hm”°°”tdgcll Pfﬁducldesign for sale in local markets based on
. . . . . - unctions Intformation collected local
functions (88 companies) and procurement functions (114 companies) to emerging countries - - - Y —
but, over the long term, there were also responses concerning the transfer of regional d. Marketing Functions ;‘a”nﬁ:i'g;‘T;g;l";:é?;‘:'r‘;;‘egi‘he””9 in order to understand local needs and
headquarters (128 companies) and product design functions (116 companies). From now on, - - -
. . K t t . t . d .. ki d d d t e. Procurement Functions Functions that determine the procurement of raw materials, parts, etc. that
in emerging markets, we can expect improvements in decision-making speed and produc : are required for local production
develo_pm_ent respondlng t(_) market needs. ) i ) Fund P ¢ Functions that consider/determine fund procurement sources for the local
* It was indicated that there is a stance of proceeding with the partial transfer of headquarter f. FE:CtiO’r?:“'eme” company independently rather than just managing funds sent from the
functions by industry type including automobiles, electrical equipment & electronics, general parent company

\machinery and chemicals. j Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.




VIL.5. Current Status of Introduction of Global IT Systems

p.56

Choose the most appropriate response concerning initiatives that realize timely information sharing between headquarters and overseas affiliates

for the facilitation of global management.

Figure 67: Current Status of Introduction of Global IT Systems

(1) All Industries (No. of responding

(2) Current Status of Intr

oduction by Industry

companies  482)
| Olntrodu tion dif i€ult/ un ncessary @ Considering introdu tion over the medium term Dintroduced
Do not feel it is

necessary to (21) (18) ©) (76) 11 (14) (12) (13) (15) (47) (66) ©®) (103) (31) @n

consolidate

information, 4introduce'd,

e . 37 companies, companies,
Satisfied with 77% 8.5%

existing IT
environment
such as phone
system/internet,
96 companies,

Considering
introduction

19.9% over the medium
term,
155 companies,

32.2%

/

Necessary bu

(Note) Figures in () on at the top of

d|ff|cu|t,- the graph = no. of responding %
53 companies, companies by industry type.
31.7%

Ointroduced
B Considering introduction over the medium term
ONecessary but difficult

(3) Curre

BNo large discrepancies in response trends through supply chain
» There were no large discrepancies in response trends through supply chain. Approximately
40% of companies have already introduced a global IT system or are considering introducing

Materials/raw materials

‘%o?b 69 %o% . 5
S B
@ Q ©% 9% ¥ %.
2 % % % %&‘p% 22
% 7 % Y 3
G\ (ol
%

nt Status of Introduction by Supply Chain

Parts/intermediate Production/sales of

[l Satisfied with existing IT environment such as phone system/internet manufacturers materials suppliers finished products
ODo not feel it is necessary to consolidate information (No. of responding (No. of responding (No. of responding
companies  77) companies 199) companies  197)
5 companies, . . ; 23 companies,
/mApproximately 1/3 companies are considering to introduce global IT systems )8 companies, 6.5% 9 companies. s, 11.7%
introduction, 8.5% have already introduced it 10.4%
« Concerning a global IT systems to realize timely information sharing between headquarters and
overseas affiliates for the facilitation of global management, 32.2% of companies are ” c o co
considering system introduction and 8.5% have already introduced it. It is likely that companies, companies. comsgmes
approximately 40% of companies will introduce a global IT system over the medium term. By 31.2% 36.7% 28.4%
industry, by ratio of introduction/considering introduction from high to low: petroleum & rubber 0 558 61
(63.6%), electrical equipment & electronics (56.0%) and precision machinery (48.4%). companies, e oo

27.3%

Bintroduced

B Considering introduction over the medium term

ONecessary but difficult

W Satisfied with existing IT environment such as phone system/internet

one. Itis understood that the introduction of a global IT system has shared issues with the
\__supply chain overall.

J

ODo not feel it is necessary to consolidate information
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Appendix 1. Change and Details for Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business Operations p.57

[ Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas ]
Business Operations over the Medium-term

Note: “Medium-term” here means about the next three years or so.

Rank FY2013 Cor’:g:ljies Pe?:;l:\ge FY2012 Cor,:g;fies Pel:::rleage FYZOll Cor,:g;:ies Persc:a:l:ge FY2010 Cor’:g;r:ies Persc:;rl:ge FY2009 Cor,:g;fies Pel:::rleage
Survey 488 Survey 514 Survey 507 Survey 516 Survey 480
1 |Indonesia 219: 44.9 |China 319: 65.4 |China 369: 72.8 |China 399: 77.3 |China 353; 73.5
2 [|India 213: 43.6 |India 290: 59.4 |India 297: 58.6 |India 312 60.5 |India 278: 57.9
3 |Thailand 188: 38.5 |Indonesia 215: 44.1 |Thailand 165 32.5 |Vietham 166 32.2 |Vietnam 149: 31.0
4 |China 183: 37.5 |Thailand 165: 33.8 |Vietnam 159: 31.4 |Thailand 135: 26.2 |Thailand 110: 22.9
5 [|Vietnam 148: 30.3 |Vietnam 163: 33.4 |Brazil ] 145: 28.6 |Brazil 127: 24.6 |Russia 103: 21.5
6 |Brazil 114: 23.4 |Brazil 132: 27.0 [Indonesia Indonesia 107: 20.7 |Brazil 95: 19.8
7 |Mexico 84: 17.2 |Mexico 72: 14.8 |Russia 63: 12.4 |Russia 75: 14.5 JUSA 65: 13.5
8 |Myanmar 64: 13.1 |Russia 64: 13.1 JUSA 50i 9.9 |JUSA 58: 11.2 |Indonesia 52: 10.8
9 |Russia 60: 12.3 JUSA 53: 10.9 |Malaysia 39 7.7 |Korea 30 5.8 |Korea 31 6.5
10 |USA 54: 11.1 |Myanmar 51: 10.5 |Taiwan ] 35: 6.9 |Malaysia ] 29: 5.6 |Malaysia 26: 5.4
11 |Philippines 39: 8.0 |Malaysia 36: 7.4 |Korea 31! 6.1 |Taiwan Taiwan 21: 44
12 |Malaysia 37: 7.6 |Korea 1 231 4.7 [Mexico 29 5.7 |Mexico 25 4.8 |Mexico 20i 4.2
13 |Korea 28! 5.7 |Turkey 3 Singapore 25! 4.9 |Singapore 21! 4.1 |Philippines 14: 2.9
14 |Taiwan ] 23: 4.7 |Taiwan 22: 4.5 |Philippines 15 3.0 |Philippines 14: 2.7 |Germany ) 9: 1.9
15 Turkey Philippines 21: 4.3 |Turkey 12; 2.4 |Australia ) 8: 1.6 |Australia
16 |Singapore 19: 3.9 |Singapore 16: 3.3 JAustralia 8: 1.6 |Bangladesh Saudi Arabia
17 JCambodia 12: 2.5 |Cambodia 13: 2.7 Bangladesh} Turkey » Turkey 8 1.7
18 |Germany ] 10: 2.0 JAustralia 11: 2.3 |[Cambodia Germany 7: 1.4 |Singapore 7: 15
19 |South Africa Bangladesh 10: 2.0 [Myanmar 7: 1.4 |UK 6. 1.2 |Czech Republic 6: 1.3
20 |Laos 9 1.8 |Germany 6 1.2 |UK 6 L2 [emar 5 1.0 |Canada 1 5 10
Saudi Arabia H
South Africa UAE Ji
UAE J
Promising Countries/Regions . ., Promising Countries/Regions for | Note: “Mid-tier firm/SMEs” here means
[ over the Long-term ] Note: “Long-term” here means the next [ Mid-tier/SMEs over the Medium-term | companies with paid-in capital of less
ten years or so. than ¥1 billion.
Rank] FY2018 [ Nor TRl FY2012 | oo Teree rank] FY2013 [ TR FY2012 | e T
Survey 360 Survey 387 Survey 124 Survey 128
1 |india 191: 53.1 |India 251 64.9 1 |india 51: 41.1 |China 74: 57.8
2 |China 139: 38.6 |China 218: 56.3 2 |Indonesia India 62: 48.4
3 |Indonesia 135: 37.5 |Indonesia 149: 385 3 |Thailand Indonesia 53 41.4
4 |Brazil 114 31.7 |Brazil 140: 36.2 4 |Vietnam 44: 35.5 JVietnam 45: 35.2
5 |Thailand 99 27.5 |Vietnam 110; 284 5 |China 36: 29.0 |Thailand 43: 33.6
6 |Vietnam 96: 26.7 |Thailand 103: 26.6 6 |Brazil 26: 21.0 |Brazil 22: 17.2
7 |Myanmar 75: 20.8 |Russia 78: 20.2 7 |Myanmar 24: 19.4 |Myanmar 19! 14.8
8 |Russia 65: 18.1 |[Myanmar 65: 16.8 8 |Mexico 20: 16.1 |Mexico 18: 14.1
9 |JUSA ] 47: 13.1 |Mexico 46: 11.9 9 |Philippines 15: 12.1 |Russia 14; 10.9
10 |Mexico USA 34; 8.8 10 |Russia 13: 10.5 Jusa 13i 10.2
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Appendix 2. Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business Operations
(details of reasons for countries being viewed as promising)

p.58

Note 1: The number of respondent companies refers to the number of companies that cited reasons for a country being promising.
Note 2: The colored cells indicate the top three reasons most often cited for each country.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
w Indonesia India Thailand China Vietnam Brazil Mexico Myanmar Russia USA
Co’r\‘n(:).;'ies Ratio Col’t‘n(;).aifies Ratio Co’r\‘n(;.a?\fies Ratio Co’r\‘n(:).;'ies Ratio Col’t‘n(;).a(:\fies Ratio Co’r\‘n(;.a?\fies Ratio Co’:n(;a(:ies Ratio Cot‘n‘;‘a(:\fies Ratio Co’r\‘nt:n.a?\'ies Ratio Col’t‘n(;).a(r):ies Ratio
No. of respondent companies 215] 100%| 208 | 100%| 185] 100%| 183 | 100%| 146| 100%| 113| 100% 81| 100% 60 | 100% 60| 100% 54 [ 100%
1. Qualified human resources 11| 5.1% 28 [ 13.5% 29 | 15.7% 12| 6.6% 37 [ 25.3% 4] 3.5% 2] 2.5% 6] 10.0% 2] 33% 8] 14.8%
2. Inexpensive source of labor 82| 38.1% 70 [ 33.7% 60 | 32.4% 31| 16.9% 84 [ 57.5% 141 12.4% 23 | 28.4% 42 | 70.0% 41 6.7% 1 1.9%
3. Inexpensive components/raw materials 11] 5.1% 11{ 53% 15( 8.1% 29 ] 15.8% 9| 6.2% 5] 4.4% 6] 7.4% 4] 6.7% 2] 3.3% 1] 1.9%
4. Supply base for assemblers 54 | 25.1% 48 | 23.1% 59 [ 31.9% 49 | 26.8% 16 | 11.0% 18| 15.9% 37 | 45.7% 3] 5.0% 13| 21.7% 11| 20.4%
5. Concentration of industry 32| 14.9% 241 11.5% 58] 31.4% 46 | 25.1% 12| 8.2% 11| 9.7% 24 ] 29.6% - - 5] 8.3% 15| 27.8%
6. Good for risk diversification to other countries 20| 9.3% 11| 5.3% 22| 11.9% 3] 1.6% 27 | 18.5% 3| 2.7% 9111.1% 12 | 20.0% 3] 5.0% 1 1.9%
7. Base of export to Japan 13| 6.0% 6] 2.9% 18| 9.7% 12| 6.6% 7] 4.8% 1{ 0.9% 1| 1.2% 5] 8.3% 1] 1.7% 2] 3.7%
8. Base of export to third countries 29| 13.5% 29| 13.9% 53] 28.6% 32] 17.5% 17 | 11.6% 8] 7.1% 22| 27.2% 6| 10.0% 1] 1.7% 4| 7.4%
9. Advantages in terms of raw material procurement 7] 3.3% 9] 4.3% 6] 3.2% 13| 7.1% 1] 0.7% 5] 4.4% 2] 2.5% 1] 1.7% 2] 3.3% 3] 5.6%
10. Current size of local market 66 | 30.7% 53 [ 25.5% 64 | 34.6%] 112 61.2% 18| 12.3% 35| 31.0% 24 | 29.6% 5] 8.3% 18 | 30.0% 38 | 70.4%
11. Future growth potential of local market 181 | 84.2%| 181 87.0%| 111 60.0%| 124 67.8% 97 [ 66.4%| 100 | 88.5% 49 | 60.5% 32| 53.3% 46 | 76.7% 29 | 53.7%
12. Profitability of local market 17 7.9% 6 2.9% 16| 8.6% 17 9.3% 10| 6.8% 2| 1.8% 7| 8.6% 1 1.7% 5| 8.3% 12| 22.2%
13. Base for product development 1] 0.5% 5| 2.4% 6] 3.2% 11| 6.0% 1] 0.7% 1] 0.9% 2] 2.5% 1] 1.7% - - 8| 14.8%
14. Developed local infrastructure 8] 3.7% 3] 1.4% 55| 29.7% 18] 9.8% 41 2.7% 4] 3.5% 6| 7.4% - - 2] 3.3% 16 | 29.6%
15. Developed local logistics services 5] 2.3% 2] 1.0% 23| 12.4% 7] 3.8% 2] 1.4% 2] 1.8% 4] 4.9% - - 1] 1.7% 15| 27.8%
16. Tax incentives for investment 6] 2.8% 2] 1.0% 39 21.1% 41 2.2% 10| 6.8% 2] 1.8% 6] 7.4% 3] 5.0% 2] 33% 1 1.9%
17. Stable policies to attract foreign investment 7] 3.3% 3] 1.4% 25| 13.5% 2] 1.1% 41 2.7% 2] 1.8% 5| 6.2% - - 1] 1.7% 1 1.9%
18. Social/political situation stable 14| 6.5% 6] 2.9% 30 16.2% 3] 1.6% 18] 12.3% 6| 53% 5] 6.2% 1] 1.7% 1] 1.7% 19 | 35.2%
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
w China India Indonesia Thailand Vietham Brazil Mexico Russia USA Myanmar
Cu’r\ln(:).a(:ies Ratio Cu:‘:).a(:ies Ratio Co’r\ln(;a?\fies Ratio Cu’r\ln(:).a(:ies Ratio Co:(:).a(:\fies Ratio Co’r\ln(;a?\fies Ratio CU’T\ITI(:).G(:iES Ratio Co:(;a(:\fies Ratio Cu’r\ln(;a?\'ies Ratio Cu:‘;a(:ies Ratio
No. of respondent companies 312 ] 100%| 279 | 100%| 208 | 100%| 160| 100%| 160| 100%| 132| 100% 70 [ 100% 63 | 100% 53| 100% 48 | 100%
1. Qualified human resources 371 11.9% 44 | 15.8% 15| 7.2% 33 ] 20.6% 30| 18.8% 1| 0.8% 1| 1.4% 2| 3.2% 7| 13.2% 7| 14.6%
2. Inexpensive source of labor 83| 26.6%| 106 | 38.0% 84 | 40.4% 58 | 36.3% 94 | 58.8% 19 | 14.4% 20 | 28.6% 3| 4.8% - - 35| 72.9%
3. Inexpensive components/raw materials 51] 16.3% 19| 6.8% 11| 5.3% 16 | 10.0% 13| 8.1% 3] 2.3% 1] 1.4% 1] 1.6% 1] 1.9% 6| 12.5%
4. Supply base for assemblers 87| 27.9% 69 | 24.7% 58| 27.9% 49 | 30.6% 21] 13.1% 30| 22.7% 36 | 51.4% 13| 20.6% 8] 15.1% 2| 4.2%
5. Concentration of industry 69 | 22.1% 22 7.9% 17| 8.2% 43 | 26.9% 10| 6.3% 5| 3.8% 10| 14.3% 2] 32% 81 15.1% - -
6. Good for risk diversification to other countries 41 1.3% 9] 3.2% 15| 7.2% 14| 8.8% 26 [ 16.3% 3] 2.3% 5| 7.1% - - - - 7] 14.6%
7. Base of export to Japan 33| 10.6% 7] 2.5% 9| 4.3% 191 11.9% 15| 9.4% - - - - - - 1] 1.9% 6] 12.5%
8. Base of export to third countries 441 14.1% 23] 8.2% 251 12.0% 40 | 25.0% 221 13.8% 9] 6.8% 17 | 24.3% - - 1] 1.9% 6] 12.5%
9. Advantages in terms of raw material procurement 22| 7.1% 10| 3.6% 5| 2.4% 5] 3.1% 5[ 3.1% 4| 3.0% - - 1] 1.6% - - 2| 4.2%
10. Current size of local market 146 | 46.8% 74 26.5% 54| 26.0% 44| 27.5% 16 | 10.0% 34| 25.8% 16 | 22.9% 17| 27.0% 34| 64.2% 4] 8.3%
11. Future growth potential of local market 229 | 73.4%| 237 84.9%| 174| 83.7% 85| 53.1%| 108 [ 67.5%| 117 | 88.6% 36 | 51.4% 56 | 88.9% 23| 43.4% 24 | 50.0%
12. Profitability of local market 25| 8.0% 11| 3.9% 13| 6.3% 17 ] 10.6% 8| 5.0% 6| 4.5% 3] 4.3% 5] 7.9% 12 | 22.6% - -
13. Base for product development 17| 5.4% 41 1.4% 2] 1.0% 41 2.5% 1{ 0.6% 2] 15% - - - - 41 7.5% - -
14. Developed local infrastructure 24| 7.7% 41 1.4% 6| 2.9% 39 | 24.4% 5] 3.1% 3] 2.3% 3] 4.3% - - 20| 37.7% - -
15. Developed local logistics services 12] 3.8% 1] 0.4% - - 18| 11.3% - - 1] 0.8% - - - - 11 ] 20.8% - -
16. Tax incentives for investment 11] 3.5% 4( 1.4% 5] 2.4% 34 ] 21.3% 12| 7.5% 5] 3.8% 21 2.9% - - - - 3] 6.3%
17. Stable policies to attract foreign investment 6] 1.9% 3] 1.1% 9] 4.3% 26 | 16.3% 8| 5.0% 4] 3.0% - - - - 2] 3.8% 2] 42%
18. Social/political situation stable 5] 1.6% 7] 2.5% 13| 6.3% 15| 9.4% 11| 6.9% 10| 7.6% 2] 2.9% - - 15| 28.3% - -
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Appendix 3. Promising Countries/Regions for Overseas Business Operations (details of issues)

p.59

Note 1: The number of respondent companies refers to the number of companies that cited issues.
Note 2: The colored cells indicate the top three issues most often cited for each country.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Indonesia India Thailand China Vietham Brazil Mexico Myanmar Russia USA
C - 0'_ Ratio C o Ratio Co,:n(::a(:\fwes Ratio Co’r\‘n(::.a(r)'\'ies Ratio Co’r\‘n(::.a(::ies Ratio Co’r\‘n(;a:es Ratio Co’r\‘n(;a(r)'\fwes Ratio Co’r\‘n(::.a(r)'\'ies Ratio Co’r\‘n(::.a(::ies Ratio Co’r\‘n(;a:es Ratio
Respondent companies 194 | 100% 194 | 100% 157 [ 100% 179 100% 132 100% 99| 100% 70 100% 56 [ 100% 56 | 100% 40| 100%
1. Underdeveloped legal system 24 | 12.4% 29| 14.9% 3 1.9% 19| 10.6% 25| 18.9% 10] 10.1% 4 5.7% 27 | 48.2% 5 8.9% - -
2, Execution of legal system unclear 59 [ 30.4% 60 [ 30.9% 14 8.9% 99 [ 55.3% 39 [ 29.5% 23| 23.2% 12| 17.1% 15| 26.8% 19 33.9% - -
3. Complicated tax system 17 8.8% 48| 24.7% 5 3.2% 25| 14.0% 6 4.5% 17] 17.2% 5 7.1% 2 3.6% 3 5.4% 1 2.5%
4. Execution of tax system unclear 34| 17.5% 371 19.1% 6 3.8% 46 | 25.7% 22| 16.7% 22| 22.2% 9] 12.9% 3 5.4% 4 7.1% - -
5. Increased taxation 20| 10.3% 16 8.2% 13 8.3% 44 | 24.6% 7 5.3% 9 9.1% 5 7.1% 2 3.6% 5 8.9% 7] 17.5%
6. Restrictions on foreign investment 20| 10.3% 25| 12.9% 12 7.6% 42| 23.5% 10 7.6% 11] 11.1% 4 5.7% 9] 16.1% 6] 10.7% - -
7. Complicated/unclear procedures for investment permission 25| 12.9% 31| 16.0% 5 3.2% 47| 26.3% 19| 14.4% 11| 11.1% 5 7.1% 6] 10.7% 14 | 25.0% - -
8. Insufficient protection for intellectual property rights 8 4.1% 11 5.7% 5 3.2% 83| 46.4% 8 6.1% 5 5.1% 6 8.6% 3 5.4% 2 3.6% - -
9. Restrictions on foreign currency/ transfers of money overseas 6 3.1% 22| 11.3% 8 5.1% 56 31.3% 12 9.1% 14| 14.1% 2 2.9% 9] 16.1% 5 8.9% - -
10. Import restrictions/customs procedures 26| 13.4% 27 | 13.9% 9 5.7% 35| 19.6% 13 9.8% 241 24.2% 9] 12.9% 5 8.9% 9] 16.1% 1 2.5%
11. Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff 40| 20.6% 26 | 13.4% 35| 22.3% 20| 11.2% 26| 19.7% 12| 12.1% 14 | 20.0% 9] 16.1% 3 5.4% 2 5.0%
12. Difficult to secure management-level staff 52| 26.8% 26 | 13.4% 36| 22.9% 38| 21.2% 36| 27.3% 18| 18.2% 22| 31.4% 14 | 25.0% 9] 16.1% 5| 12.5%
13. Rising labor costs 80 [ 41.2% 35| 18.0% 88| 56.1% 138 | 77.1% 35| 26.5% 20| 20.2% 16 | 22.9% 7] 12.5% 8| 14.3% 8] 20.0%
14. Labor problems 52| 26.8% 49 | 25.3% 24 | 15.3% 46 | 25.7% 12 9.1% 15| 15.2% 15| 21.4% 5 8.9% 2 3.6% 9] 22.5%
15. Intense competition with other companies 58| 29.9% 64 | 33.0% 73| 46.5% 111 | 62.0% 32| 24.2% 29| 29.3% 14 | 20.0% 6] 10.7% 15| 26.8% 34| 85.0%
16. Difficulties in recovering money owed 7 3.6% 14 7.2% 2 1.3% 43 | 24.0% 6 4.5% 8 8.1% 1 1.4% 2 3.6% 3 5.4% - -
17. Difficulty in raising funds 6 3.1% 13 6.7% 5 3.2% 12 6.7% 4 3.0% 3 3.0% 2 2.9% 6] 10.7% 4 7.1% - -
18. Underdeveloped local supporting industries 25| 12.9% 20| 10.3% 7 4.5% 8 4.5% 25| 18.9% 10| 10.1% 8| 11.4% 11{ 19.6% 4 7.1% - -
19. Sense of instability regarding currency and/or costs 24| 12.4% 271 13.9% 2 1.3% 7 3.9% 16| 12.1% 28| 28.3% 6 8.6% 5 8.9% 2 3.6% - -
20. Underdeveloped infrastructure 61| 31.4% 111 | 57.2% 12 7.6% 19| 10.6% 54| 40.9% 23] 23.2% 9| 12.9% 36| 64.3% 5 8.9% - -
21. Security/social instability 41| 21.1% 47| 24.2% 22| 14.0% 57| 31.8% 6 4.5% 26| 26.3% 34| 48.6% 14| 25.0% 8| 14.3% - -
22. Lack of information on the country 15 7.7% 23| 11.9% 4 2.5% 5 2.8% 13 9.8% 23| 23.2% 9] 12.9% 18] 32.1% 17 ] 30.4% - -
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
China India Indonesia Thailand Vietnam Brazil Mexico Russia USA Myanmar
CO’;‘n‘Z)‘a?IerS Ratio Conf)ailf\es Ratio Conopaonf\es Ratio Co’r\‘nop.aonfles Ratio Co’r\‘nz.a?lfles Ratio Conf)ailf\es Ratio Con‘:)aonf\es Ratio Co’r\‘nop.aonfles Ratio Co’r\‘nz.a?lfles Ratio Conf)ailf\es Ratio
Respondent companies 300 | 100% 255 [ 100% 171 ]| 100% 137 ] 100% 129 | 100% 110 100% 59| 100%. 52| 100% 41] 100% 43 ] 100%
1. Underdeveloped legal system 51| 17.0% 48 | 18.8% 29| 17.0% 4 2.9% 28| 21.7% 11| 10.0% 3 5.1% 12| 23.1% 0.0% 21| 48.8%
2, Execution of legal system unclear 172 | 57.3% 84| 32.9% 41 | 24.0% 11 8.0% 36| 27.9% 31| 28.2% 71 11.9% 24 | 46.2% - 0.0% 14| 32.6%
3. Complicated tax system 44 | 14.7% 56 | 22.0% 12 7.0% 5 3.6% 9 7.0% 28| 25.5% 8| 13.6% 71 13.5% 2 4.9% 4 9.3%
4. Execution of tax system unclear 99 [ 33.0% 51| 20.0% 35| 20.5% 7 5.1% 18| 14.0% 18] 16.4% 7] 11.9% 7] 13.5% 1 2.4% 7] 16.3%
5. Increased taxation 741 24.7% 20 7.8% 18 [ 10.5% 11 8.0% 5 3.9% 16| 14.5% 3 5.1% 2 3.8% 5[ 12.2% 2 4.7%
6. Restrictions on foreign investment 81| 27.0% 34| 13.3% 14 8.2% 15| 10.9% 9 7.0% 9 8.2% - 0.0% 7] 13.5% - 0.0% 71 16.3%
7. Complicated/unclear procedures for investment permission 77| 25.7% 48 1 18.8% 22| 12.9% 8 5.8% 19| 14.7% 13] 11.8% 2 3.4% 11| 21.2% 2 4.9% 9] 20.9%
8. Insufficient protection for intellectual property rights 127 | 42.3% 12 4.7% 8 4.7% 3 2.2% 12 9.3% 5 4.5% - 0.0% 2 3.8% - 0.0% - 0.0%
9. Restrictions on foreign currency/ transfers of money overseas 107 | 35.7% 30| 11.8% 4 2.3% 5 3.6% 10 7.8% 13| 11.8% 1 1.7% 4 7.7% - 0.0% 8] 18.6%
10. Import restrictions/customs procedures 70| 23.3% 25 9.8% 20 11.7% 10 7.3% 7 5.4% 21| 19.1% 5 8.5% 7] 13.5% 1 2.4% 2 4.7%
11. Difficult to secure technical/engineering staff 37| 12.3% 27| 10.6% 31 18.1% 29| 21.2% 22| 17.1% 14| 12.7% 16 | 27.1% 3 5.8% 2 4.9% 6] 14.0%
12. Difficult to secure management-level staff 65| 21.7% 37| 14.5% 45| 26.3% 35[ 25.5% 36 [ 27.9% 15] 13.6% 22 | 37.3% 7] 13.5% 9] 22.0% 121 27.9%
13. Rising labor costs 229 | 76.3% 56 | 22.0% 54| 31.6% 73| 53.3% 35| 27.1% 28| 25.5% 10| 16.9% 5 9.6% 4 9.8% 4 9.3%
14. Labor problems 100 | 33.3% 80 | 31.4% 40 | 23.4% 11 8.0% 11 8.5% 18] 16.4% 10| 16.9% 2 3.8% 3 7.3% 5] 11.6%
15. Intense competition with other companies 157 | 52.3% 86| 33.7% 65| 38.0% 55| 40.1% 33| 25.6% 37| 33.6% 13| 22.0% 18| 34.6% 33| 80.5% 5] 11.6%
16. Difficulties in recovering money owed 80| 26.7% 20 7.8% 11 6.4% 1 0.7% 8 6.2% 6 5.5% 1 1.7% 61 11.5% - 0.0% 6] 14.0%
17. Difficulty in raising funds 27 9.0% 17 6.7% 2 1.2% - 0.0% 7 5.4% 3 2.7% 2 3.4% 2 3.8% 1 2.4% 3 7.0%
18. Underdeveloped local supporting industries 10 3.3% 39| 15.3% 18 | 10.5% 7 5.1% 31| 24.0% 9 8.2% 9| 15.3% 4 7.7% 1 2.4% 4 9.3%
19. Sense of instability regarding currency and/or costs 10 3.3% 35| 13.7% 23| 13.5% 4 2.9% 22| 17.1% 22| 20.0% 8| 13.6% 5 9.6% 1 2.4% 7] 16.3%
20. Underdeveloped infrastructure 31| 10.3% 122 | 47.8% 57| 33.3% 10 7.3% 58 [ 45.0% 18] 16.4% 2 3.4% 8] 15.4% - 0.0% 31| 72.1%
21. Security/social instability 39| 13.0% 47| 18.4% 30| 17.5% 26| 19.0% 6 4.7% 30| 27.3% 31| 52.5% 15| 28.8% - 0.0% 22| 51.2%
22. Lack of information on the country 4 1.3% 441 17.3% 17 9.9% 7 5.1% 19| 14.7% 26| 23.6% 12| 20.3% 9] 17.3% - 0.0% 16| 37.2%
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Appendix 4. Medium-term Prospects for Business Operations (domestic and overseas , by industry)

Medium-term Prospects for Overseas Business Operations (by industry)

p.60

Strengthen Maintain Scale back Strengthen Maintain Scale back .
/ expand present level / withdraw / expand present level / withdraw undecided
2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013 2012 2013
All Industries 844% : 825% | 148% : 161% | 09% 15% All Industries 257% : 28.0% | 565% : 589% | 95% 82% | 83% 4.9%
Foods 89.3% i 906% | 10.7% i 9.4% - - Foods 519% : 581% | 444% : 387% | 3.7% 3.2% - -
Textiles 731% : 846% | 269% : 154% - - Textiles 115% : 269% | 731% : 654% | 7.7% T7% | 7.7% -
Paper, Pulp & Wood 80.0% : 75.0% | 20.0% ;| 25.0% - - Paper, Pulp & Wood 20.0% : 41.7% | 400% : 50.0% | 300% ; 83% | 10.0% -
Chemicals t6tal) 86.0% : 85.4% | 140% | 135% - 11% Chemicals (total) 314% : 242% | 523% : 648% | 4.7% 22% | 116% ! 88%
Chemicals (incl. plastic products) 859% i 864% | 141% i 123% - 1.2% Chemicals (incl. plastic products) 282% i 21.7% | 538% i 675% | 51% 24% | 12.8% 8.4%
Pharmaceuticals 87.5% : 75.0% | 125% | 25.0% - - Pharmaceuticals 625% : 50.0% | 375% : 37.5% - - - 125%
Petroleum & Rubber 66.7% : 929% | 26.7% 7.1% 6.7% - Petroleum & Rubber 200% ;i 143% | 733% : 714% 6.7% 7.1% - 7.1%
Ceramics, Cement & Glass 929% : 778% | 71% | 16.7% - 5.6% Ceramics, Cement & Glass 143% : 167% | 571% : 722% | 7.1% 56% | 214% 5.6%
Steel 78.9% i 100.0%| 21.1% - - - Steel 211% : 125% | 789% : 87.5% - - - -
Nonfer aus Metals 86.4% : 941% | 91% 5.9% 45% - Nonferrous Metals 217% i 176% | 522% : 64.7% | 130% : 17.6% | 13.0% -
Metal Products 68.0% i 611% | 320% i 389% - - Metal Products 231% : 27.8% | 538% : 611% | 115% : 56% | 115% i 56%
General Machinery tétal) 84.0% : 86.9% | 16.0% : 131% - - General Machinery tétal) 320% ;i 393% | 540% : 541% | 6.0% 6.6% | 8.0% -
Assembly 822% : 915% | 178% ; 85% - - Assembly 333% ; 426% | 556% : 51.1% | 22% 64% | 89% -
Parts 100.0%: 714% - 28.6% - - Parts 20.0% : 286% | 400% : 643% | 400% : 7.1% - -
Electrical Equipment & Electronics (total)] 80.9% : 69.8% | 17.0% i 279% | 21% 2.3% Electrical Equipment & Electronics (total)] 27.4% : 337% | 54.7% i 535% | 116%: 47% | 6.3% 8.1%
Assembly 946% i 763% | 54% | 184% - 5.3% Assembly 289% : 316% | 553% : 57.9% | 7.9% 53% | 7.9% 5.3%
Parts 719% : 646% | 246% i 354% | 35% - Parts 263% ;i 354% | 544% i 50.0% | 140% : 42% | 53% ! 104%
Transportation (excl. Automobiles) 85.7% i 818% | 143% i 182% - - Transportation ekcl. Auto rabiles) 14.3% 91% | 643% : 636% | 214% i 182% - 9.1%
Auto robiles (total) 92.2% : 87.0% | 7.8% | 122% - 0.9% Autom doiles tétal) 10.7% i 86% | 641% : 69.0% [ 146% ;i 190% | 107% ! 34%
Assembly 87.5% : 100.0%| 125% - - - Assembly 125% ; 16.7% | 750% : 66.7% | 125% - - 16.7%
Parts 92.6% : 864% 7.4% 12.7% - 0.9% Parts 10.5% 82% | 632% : 691% | 14.7% : 200% | 11.6% 2.7%
Precision Machinery tétal) 87.5% : 789% | 125% | 184% - 2.6% Precision Machinery (total) 40.6% ; 50.0% | 46.9% : 395% | 94% 79% | 31% 2.6%
Assembly 91.3% : 80.8% | 87% i 154% - 3.8% Assembly 522% : 538% | 304% : 30.8% | 130% : 115% | 4.3% 3.8%
Parts 778% : 750% | 222% : 25.0% - - Parts 111% : 41.7% | 889% : 583% - - - -
Other 86.3% : 789% | 118%  158% | 2.0% 5.3% Other 354% : 382% | 479% : 455% | 6.3% 55% | 104% i 10.9%
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Appendix 5. Medium-term Prospects for Business Operations (by major country/region) p.61

Medium-term Prospects for Overseas Business Operation (by major countries/regions)

NIEs3 ASEAN5 China Resct)ggaﬁis;a & North America Latin America

/Regions 2012 | 2013 | 202 | 2a3 | 202 | 2031 | 202 | 208 | 202 | 2013 | 2012 | 2013
Strengthe hexpand 406% 3 @4 5 &% 5 %% 643% 514%  743% 6349 516% 537% 6 3% 6 20
Maintain prese hlevel 580% 6 8% 4 0% 3 ®% 340% 466%  254%  358%  469%  458% 3 2% 3 10
Scale back/ withdraw 159 1.49 1.49 159 1.79 2.0 049 0.99 159 0.59 1.49 1.09

EU15 Ce ”g'uf(‘) Eftem Rest ozj'fgr"pe & Russia Mid t East Africa

2012 | 2013 | 202 | 203 | 202 | 2031| 202 | 208 | 202 | 2013 | 2012 | 2013
Strengthe hexpand 375% 3 7% 4 B% 4 ®  4429h 3819  631%  6429h 5319  488% 4 B% 4 49
Maintain prese hlevel 578% 6 @% 56% 5 I% 545% 603% 351%  340% 459% 500% 5 %% 4 99
Scale back/ withdraw 479 2.19 0.89 339 1.39 169 189 1.99 1.09 1.29 - 259

Prospects for Medium-term Overseas Business Operation (Regions in Detail)

NIE 3 ASEAN5 China
Regions in detail North-
Korea | Taiwan |Hong Kond|Singapore| Thailand | Indon sia| Mala gia | Philip m g egitiﬁ;n N(C):rr’iif:]am ng]tiﬁ;n S%ﬁﬂam Ig:iﬂg
Stre gth e/ expand 3 3% 3249 2 DY 36.69 7T@% 7 B% 459% 5 ®Y 4 &9 5.0% 53% 5 B% 51.39
Maintain prese tlevel 6 3% 67.29 7 B9 59.09 28% 22% 518w 4 89 5 BY 486% 4 4% 4 B% 4739
Scale back/ withdraw 1.29 0.49 3.09 4.49 0.59 - 2.3% 1.39 - 149 249 3.09 1.39
Rest of Asia & Oc ania Latin America

India | Vietham |Cambodiaj Laos | My amar| Oth es [[ Mexico Brazil Oth es
Stre gth e/ expand 7 59 69.69 5 %9 37.29 6 39 2 &9 65.3% 6 49 4 BY
Maintain prese tlevel 2 3% 29.09 4 BY 62.89 384% 7 B9 341% 3 DY 5 &Y
Scale back/ withdraw 0.4% 1.39 - - - 2.99 0.6% 1.99 -
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Appendix 6. Overseas Production & Sales Ratios (details by industry) p.62

Overseas Production Ratio Overseas Sales Ratio

FY2 001 FY2 011 FY2 021 FY2 031 Medium-ter n FY2 001 FY20 1 FY2 021 FY2 031

(actual) (actual) (actual) (projected) plans (actual) (actual) (actual) (projected)
Industr y No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of No. of
Com- Com- Com- Com- Com- Com- Com- Com- Com-
panies panies panies panies panies panies panies panies panies
Foods 2 ®° 32 2 @9 28 1 &9 28] 1 B9 28] 2 39 27 19.29 33 1 89 29 1 %9 29 2 D9 29
Textiles 4 B9 27] 4 BY 25| 4 &9 25| 4 BY 25| 5 B9 23 22.09 30 1 &9 26 1 &9 25 2 ®9 25
Paper, Pulp & Wood 2 3 6] 1 &9 10 2 BY 121 2 BY 12 3 @9 12 11.79 6 119 9 1 39 12 1 %9 12
Chemicals (total) 2 39 81l 2 &9 74 2 B9 82| 2 @9 82| 3 B9 74 30.19 92 3 a9 86 3 19 90 3 3 88
Chemicals (incl. plastic products) 2 30 75| 2 39 67 2 BY 7 2 BY 771 3 BY 69 30.29 83 3 (BY 78 3 BY 82 3 39 81
Pharmaceuticals 119 6 1 %9 71 1% 5 1 %9 5 119 5 29.49 9 2 B9 8 2 B 8 3 a9 7
Petroleum & Rubber 2 %9 111 3 89 151 3 819 14] 3 B9 14 4 B9 13 23.69 14 3 o 15 3 & 14 3 29 14
Ceramics, Cement & Glass 2 B° 13| 3 @9 131 3 B9 16| 3 49 16| 4 Ir9 15 39.79 15 4 @9 14 4 19 18 4 19 18
Steel 2 @9 14 2 @9 16| 2 B9 15| 2 19 15( 3 %9 13 28.39 15 2 59 17 2 B 16 2 99 15
Nonferrous Metals 3 1Y 15| 2 B9 191 2 &9 131 3 @9 13| 3 &9 13 27.89 18 2 B9 23 2 99 17 3 (BY 17
Metal Products 3 &9 18] 3 BY 27 4 B9 18| 4 39 18| 4 29 18 38.39 18 3 28 4 3y 18 4 59 18
General Machinery (total) 2 &9 50| 2 &9 45| 2 29 56| 2 69 54| 2 &9 49 40.09 54 4 29 45 3 99 59 4 19 57
Assembly 2 B9 42| 2 89 41 2 49 45| 2 BY 431 2 99 38 4249 46 4 39 41 4 19 46 4 29 44
Parts 3 @9 8l 2 B9 4 2 %9 11] 2 49 11 2 99 11 26.39 8 4 B9 4 3 B9 13 3 % 13
Electrical Equipment & Electronics (total)|| 4 &9 98| 4 29 88| 4 39 78] 4 &Y 78] 4 B9 73 446% 101 4 39 94 4 B9 86 4 59 85
Assembly 4 B9 35 3 B9 34 429 34 459 34 439 33 37.29 36 3 a9 38 3 &9 38 4 ®9 38
Parts 5 BY 63| 5 Ir9 54 4 89 4 4 ®Y 4 4 B9 40 48.79 65 5 BY 56 4 &Y 438 4 B9 47
Transportation (excl. Automobiles) 1 @9 10] 1 29 14] 1 ®9 11] 1 39 10( 1 %9 9 33.09 10 3 @ 14 2 @9 11 2 & 10
Automobiles (total) 3 49 89| 3 39 98 3 A% 13 4D% 12 424% 18 35.99 91 3w 1 38 11 4 48% 13
Assembly 3 69 6| 3 @ 8| 4 19 5 4 39 5 4 9 2 46.39 8 5 179 9 4 9 6 5 19 5
Parts 3 %9 83 3 39 O 3B3% 10 4D% 100 4B5% 16 34.99 83 3 &9 93 3B8% 11 4% 186
Precision Machinery (total) 3 39 33 2 29 31 2 &9 32 2 99 32 3 49 32 53.09 35 4 &9 33 5 39 34 5 B9 34
Assembly 3 Do 251 2 &9 23| 2 BY 23] 2 B9 23] 3 49 23 57.49 25 5 @ 24 5 3 24 5 69 24
Parts 4 BY 8 3 @9 8 3 ®° 9 3 ®° 9] 3 3 9 42.09 10 4 BY 9 5 49 10 5 B9 10
Other 3 B9 471 3 19 47] 3 119 451 3 &9 45| 3 &9 42 28.49 50 2 99 51 3 a9 55 2 B9 54
Overall 33% 54 3B% 550 3% 595 346% 58 3&% 52 34.7% 582 32% 58 35% 60Q 3B% 58

Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



Appendix 7. Evaluations of Degrees of Satisfaction with Net Sales and Profits (details) p.63

[ Evaluations of Degrees of Satisfaction ]
with Net Sales and Profits (details)

(1) Net Sales

FY2009 Performance FY2010 Performance FY2011 Performance FY2012 Performance
Average 2.55 Average 2.85 Average 264 Average 2.63
1 | China 2.73 1 | ASEAN 5 2.98 1 | North America 274 1 | North America 294
2 | ASEAN 5 2.70 2 | NIEs 3 2.94 2 | Vietnam 271 2 | Mexico 282
3 | vietnam 2.65 3 | China 2.90 3 [NIEs 3 2.70 3 | ASEAN 5 278 Countries/Regions More Profitable than Japan
4 | Latin America 2.55 4 | Latin America 2.89 3 [ ASEAN 5 2.70 4 | NIEs 3 271 (Descending order by ratio)
5 | NIEs 3 2.54 5 [ Vietham 2.79 5 | Latin America 261 5 | Turkey 264
6 | India 2.53 6 | North America 2.72 6 | Russia 258 6 | Vietnam 258
7 | cenual & Eastem Europe | 2,37 7 |EU15 2.63 7 | China 257 7 | Russia 256 (Companies)
8 | North America 2.24 8 | India 2.60 8 | EU 15 255 8 | Central & Eastern Europe | 2.49 "More Profitable Total Ratio:
9 [EU 15 2.19 9 | Central & Eastern Europe | 2,57 8 | Central & Eastern Europe | 2,55 9 | Brazil 246 Country/Region than Japan" responses (1) /(2')]
10 | Russia 212 9 | Russia 257 10| India 240 10| EU 15 245 responses (1) (2)
11| India 235 1. Thailand 19 38 3 59
257 12 | China 226 > China 12 57 )
ASEAN 5 breakdown ASEAN 5 breakdown ASEAN 5 breakdown ASEAN 5 breakdown 3. NIEs3 60 > 8 > 59
1 | Indonesia 2.90 1 [ Indonesia 3.19 1 | Indonesia 2.95 1 | Thailand 297 : -
2 | Thailand 2.73 2 | Thailand 3.17 2 | Singapore 272 2 | Indonesia 277 4. Indonesia >4 23 2 B
3 | Malaysia 2.67 3 | Singapore 291 2 | Philippines 272 3 | Singapore 270 5. Philippines 29 128 2 3
4 | Philippines 2.62 4 | Philippines 2.74 4 | Thailand 2.61 4 | Philippines 269 6. North America 80 40 2 @
5 | Singapore 2.55 5 | Malaysia 2.69 5 | Malaysia 2.51 5 | Malaysia 2.60 7. Vietnam 33 18 1 BY
. 8. Malaysia 36 20 119
(2) Profits 8. Singapore 39 283 1 719
FY2009 Performance FY2010 Performance FY2011 Performance FY2012 Performance 10. Central & Eastern Europ 18 13 1 %9
Average 2.54 Average 2.75 Average 254 Average 256 11. Russia 10 97 1 (8O
1 | Vietnam 2.76 1 | ASEANS5 2.91 1 | Vietnam 2.63 1 | ASEANS5 272
2 | ASEAN 5 2.70 2 | NIEs 3 2.81 2 | NIEs 3 2.62 1 | Mexico 272 12. EU15 28 28 1o
2 | china 270| | 2 |Latin America | 2.81| | 3 |ASEANS 261| | 1 |North America | 272 12. Turkey 7 70 1@
4 | Latin America 2.55 4 | China 2.79 4 | Latin America 259 4 | NIEs 3 263 14. Mexico 12 19 9.39
5 | NIEs 3 2,51 5 | Vietnam 2.67 5 | North America 2.56 4 | Vietnam 263 15. Brazil 12 108 9.29
6 | India 2.43 6 | North America 2.62 6 | Russia 251 6 | Turkey 262 16. India 16 28 7.39
7 | Central & Eastern Europe 2.35 7 | Russia 2.61 7 | Central & Eastern Europe 2.49 7 | Russia 2.60
8 | North America 221 8 |EU15 2.51 8 | China 244 8 | Brazil 240
9 |EUI1S 2.20 8 | Central & Bastem Europe | 2.51 8 |EUIS 244 8 |CenvalaEastemEurope | 240 | Note: When companies were asked about their profitability in FY2012 in
10| Russia 2.15 10| India 2.50 10| India 228| |10(EU15 236 countries/regions in which they had businesses, they were asked to
111 India 230 respond regarding the country/region which had higher rates of
12 [ China 225 profitability than Japan. “Total responses (2)” is the sum of the number
ASEAN 5 breakdown ASEAN 5 _breakdown ASEANS breakdown ASEANS breakdown of companies that responded to inquiries about satisfaction with profits
1 | Indonesia 2.85 1 | Thailand 3.10 1| Indonesia 282 1 | Thailand 287 and those that responded to the comparison of profitability with Japan.
2 | Thailand 2.71 2 | Indonesia 2.96 2 | Singapore 2.65 2 | Indonesia 273
3 | Malaysia 2.69 3 | Singapore 291 2 | Philippines 2.65 3 | Singapore 266
4 | Philippines 2.65 4 | Philippines 2.76 4 | Thailand 253 4 | Philippines 262
5 | Singapore 2.60 5 | Malaysia 2.64 5 | Malaysia 248 5 | Malaysia 2.60

Notel: Data of companies which answered both sales and profits were summed up.
Note2: Individual aggregation of Mexico and Brazil have been separated from Latin America since FY2012 performance.
Aggregation for Turkey has been added since FY2012 performance. Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



Appendix 8. Existence of Real Business Plans in Promising Countries/Regions

p.64

No. 1 No. 2 No. 3 No. 4 No. 5 No. 6 No.7 No.8 No.9 No. 10
Indonesia India Thailand China Vietnam Brazil Mexico Myanmar Russia USA
T Ramo | T ma |t mamo TN o | T mao [T mao [T rmo | T R | mwe | TR o
Total 29 1 0% 23 1 0% 18 1 0% 18 1 0% 18 1 0% 112 1 0% 84 1 0% 64 1 0% 60 1 0% 54 1 0%
Plans exist 16 4 BY 95 4 £9 11 5 @9 16 6 39 69 4 &9 36 3 BY 43 5 B9 12 1 8 25 4 19 36 6 9
No plans 16 4 BY 15 5 49 74 3 A9 65 3 59 78 5 29 76 6 9 40 4 BY 50 7 a9 34 5 &9 18 3 39
No response 9 419 3 149 3 1.69 2 119 1 0.79 2 1.89 1 129 2 3.19 1 1.79 0 0.09
No. 11 No. 12 No. 13 No. 14 No. 14 No. 16 No. 17 No. 18 No. 18 No. 20
Philippines Malaysia Korea Taiwan Turkey Singapore Cambodia Germany South Africa Laos
e R | ma | mao | R | TR R | R | mmo | Rmo | o | Rao
Total 39 1 0% 37 1 0% 28 1 0% 23 1 0% 23 1 0% 19 1 0% 12 1 0% 10 1 0% 10 1 0% 9 1 0%
Plans exist 15 3 &Y 15 4 B9 19 6 BY 13 5 &Y 8 3 &9 10 5 &Y 4 3 3 2 2 @9 2 2 @9 2 2 29
No plans 22 5 @9 21 5 @Y 9 3 29 10 4 39 14 6 ® 9 4 A9 8 6 9 8 8 Y 8 8 9 7 7 BY
No response 2 5.19 1 2.79 0 0.09 0 0.09 1 4.39 0 0.09 0 0.09 0 0.09 0 0.09 0 0.09

Note: Each “Ratio” refers to the number of companies answering “Plans exist

"«
1

respondent companies per respective countries (companies answered as promising countries).

No plans” or “No response” divided by the total number of
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Appendix 9. Infrastructure Needs & Issues in Business Operation Countries: Industrial Water (details by region) p.65

Ev hiation of Industrial Water Infrastructure Issu e with Industrial Water Infrastructure
1.Donot 2. There are
consider that: issues but : 3. There are Cannot
NO'Of. th eeare : thereisno ; issues and There are NO'Of. secure i lIssueswithi . . .
responding . issues responding e .~ iPriceis highi  Other
companies any great impact they_af ect 243, companies suf idient qual ty
particular ; on busin es: busin es volume
issues operations
TOTAL 218 90.4% 9.29 0.4% 9.69 200|suf idient vo 7 BY% 4.09 8.5%
ASEAN Total 88 91.1% 8.79 0.2% 8.99 72 15.3¢ 6 8% 5.69 11.1%
Thai ahd 287 92.79 7.39 0.09 7.39 20 2 @Y 65.0% 5.09 10.09
Indonesia 193 87.09 12.49 0.59 13.09 22 139 72.79 459 9.19
Mala sia 135 95.69 4.49 0.09 4.49 6 0.09 66.79 0.09 33.39
Philpim & 92 88.09 12.09 0.09 12.09 10 1 @ 60.09 20.09 10.09
Vietnam 125 91.29 8.09 0.89 8.89 10 3 @Y 60.0% 0.09 10.09
My amar 18 88.99 11.19 0.09 11.19 X X X X X
Laos 12 91.79 8.39 0.09 8.39 X X X X X
Cambodia 14 92.99 7.19 0.09 7.19 X X X X X
China Total 79 90.6% 9.29 0.1% 9.49 69 11.69 7 8% 439 5.8%
aNortheastern China 50 88.09 12.09 0.09 12.09 6 0.09 83.3% 0.09 16.79
b.Northern China 143 90.99 9.19 0.09 9.19 12 3 39 66.7% 0.09 0.09
c.Eastern China 358 91.39 8.79 0.09 8.79 29 349 82.89 6.99 6.99
d.Southern China 188 88.89 10.69 0.59 11.29 19 1 B9 73.79 5.39 5.39
e.lnland China Qentral regions) 29 93.19 6.99 0.09 6.99 X X X X X
finland China Western regions 14 1 009 0.09 0.09 0.09 X X X X X
- Sich an, Chongaing)
g.lInland China Wkstern regions - Other) 9 88.99 11.19 0.09 11.19 X X X X X
India Total 20 82.0% 16.09 2.0% 18.09 35 20.09 7 1% 0.09 8.6%
aNational Capital Territory of Delhi 36 83.3% 16.79 0.09 16.79 6 0.09 100.0% 0.09 0.09
b.Hary ma 41 85.49 9.89 4.99 14.69 6 169 66.79 0.09 16.79
c.Uttar Pradesh 6 1 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 X X X X X
d.Maharashtra 25 68.09 28.09 4.09 32.09 8 5 @9 50.09 0.09 0.09
e.Karnataka 22 81.89 18.29 0.09 18.29 4 2 B9 75.0% 0.09 0.09
f.Tamil Nadu 20 80.09 20.09 0.09 20.09 X X X X X
gWest Benga 7 85.79 14.3% 0.09 14.39 X X X X X
h.Gujarat 11 81.89 18.29 0.09 18.29 X X X X X
i.Andhra Pradesh 8 1 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.09 X X X X X
jMadhy a&radesh X X X X X X X X X X
k.Rajasthan 15 80.09 20.09 0.09 20.09 X X X X X
|.Other states 8 75.09 12.59 12.59 25.09 X X X X X
Latin America Total 19 91.3% 8.79 0.0% 8.79 17 17.69 6 4% 5.99 11.8%
Mexico 91 91.29 8.89 0.09 8.89 8 159 75.09 0.09 12.59
Brazil 78 93.69 6.49 0.09 6.49 5 0.09 60.0% 20.09 20.0%
Other Latin America 26 84.69 15.49 0.09 15.49 4 5 @9 50.09 0.09 0.09
Turkey 34 97.1% 0.09 2.9% 2.99 X X X X X
Rus @& 50 98.0% 2.09 0.0% 2.09 X X X X X
Middle East 28 92.9% 7.19 0.0% 7.19 X X X X X
Africa 24 87.5% 8.39 4.2% 12.59 X X X X X

(Note) Countries/regions that had 3 or less responding companies are marked with an X.
Copyright © 2013 JBIC All Rights Reserved.



Survey Report on Overseas Business Operations by
Japanese Manufacturing Companies
Results of the JBIC FY2013 Survey

Edited and published by the Policy and Strategy Office for Financial Operations, JBIC
Published on November 29, 2013

©2013 Japan Bank for International Cooperation All right reserved.

Website : http://www.jbic.go.jp/en/

(For further information)

4-1, Ohtemachi 1-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-8144, Japan

Policy and Strategy Office for Financial Operations, Japan Bank for International Cooperation
Telephone: +81-3-5218-9244 (Group direct line)

Facsimile : +81-3-5218-9696

E-mail : fdi@jbic.go.jp

(Recycled Paper)


http://www.jbic.go.jp/en/
mailto:fdi@jbic.go.jp

